[MIRAVEIRICFC::

MHCTPYKIIMA

English: 2-18

Pycckun: 9-15

Deutsch: 16 - 22 Mmvesaas
Espafiol: 23 - 28




HAVE FUN! But please read this first !

We know you will have great fun with your model, but to get the best from your purchase please read this information BEFORE you operate the
model.

Table of contents
Page

Warranty

Specifications

Iltems required for operation
Recommended Tools
Safety Precautions
Electronic Speed Controller
Transmitter

Charging the battery pack
Driving

Installing the battery pack
Turning on the power
Turning off the power

Trim Setup

Failsafe Operation
Maintenance after driving
Troubleshooting

Parts Listing

Front Gearbox Exploded Diagram 30
Rear Gearbox Exploded Diagram 30
Centre Gearbox Exploded Diagram 31
Wheel and Tyre Exploded Diagram 31
Upper Deck Exploded Diagram 31
Chassis Exploded Diagram 32

ONNNOOOOOOOODTNRARWWWWWN

90 Day Component Warranty
We want you to enjoy your purchase, but please read this first!

This product is covered by a 90 day component warranty from date of purchase. If any part of the product fails as a result of faulty manufacture
during this period then we will repair or replace that part at our discretion.

We do not operate a new for old warranty once the product has been used.

Please note this product is not a toy and it is recommended that children 14 and under are supervised by an adult. It is the responsibility of the
parent or guardian to ensure minors are given appropriate guidance and supervision.

If you suspect there is a problem with the product, for whatever reason, it is the user’s responsibility to investigate and take steps to rectify the
problem before further damage occurs.

Not Covered By Warranty

This is a sophisticated, high performance model and should be treated with care and respect. Every effort has been made to make this product as
strong and durable as possible, however due to the nature of this product, it is still possible to break or damage parts through crashing or extreme
use. Components damaged as a result of crash damage, improper use, lack of maintenance or abuse is not covered by the warranty.

How to Claim Against your Warranty

For warranty claims please first contact your supplying retailer. Do not return the product to your distributor without their prior approval. You may
not need to return the product in full, only the damaged component along with a copy of your purchase receipt. In many cases it is faster and more
cost effective for the user to fit the replacement part(s) to the product & therefore we reserve the right to supply parts only in these instances.

Any returned component that is inspected by your distributor and found to have an invalid warranty claim may be subject to an inspection and
handling fee before it can be returned. Any repairs required as a result of neglect or misuse will be charged before any work is carried out on the
product. If you decide not to have any work carried out the distributor reserves the right to charge a handling and a shipping fee.

Please attach your proof of purchase in the manual as you may need it again in the future.




Specifications

Length 430mm

Width 258mm

Height 200mm

Wheel base 305mm

Drive System 4wd Shaft Drive
Gear Ratio 1:48

Diameter of wheel 68mm

Width of wheel 56mm

Motor

MM-25 540 size 14T

Servo

Maverick MS-25

Receiver

MRX-24 2.4Ghz

Speed Control

MSC-25RC Fwd/ Rev/Rock Crawler Brake

Battery

MBP-22 1800 mAh Ni-MH

Items required for operation

8 * AA Batteries for the Transmitter

Recommended Tools

These tools are not included with the product but are recommended for use whilst working with this vehicle

Scissors, Mini Screwdrivers, Hexagonal Screwdrivers 1.5mm, 2.0mm, 4-Way Cross Wrench (Small), 4-Way Cross Wrench (Large), Side Cutters,

Needle Nose Pliers

Safety precautions

This product is an authentic radio controlled vehicle (RC vehicle) and it is not a toy. Read and understand this instruction manual thoroughly
before running the model. If you are not familiar with RC vehicles, we recommend that you ask someone familiar with RC vehicles for advice.

Never connect the rechargeable drive battery in the reverse polarity or disassemble the battery. If the drive battery is used in the wrong way, high

current can be generated and it is very dangerous.

Never run RC models near people or animals, or on public streets or highways. This could cause serious accidents, personal injuries, and/or

property damage.

Electronic Speed Controller

Features

Set-Up Instructions

° 6.0Volt — 8.4Volt Power Input 1. W@th the speed gontrol §witch set to off, plug in.a suitable battery pack.
) ) 2. With the transmitter switched on and throttle trim set to the centre, turn

(] High Frequency Drive System on the speed control.

° Forward, Reverse & Rock Crawler Brake Operation 3. To Indicate the speed control is working correctly its LED will flash

° Automatic Setup System followed by 3 be_eps and a further flash. _ _

N Over C t Protecti 4. If necessary adjust the throttle trim of the transmitter so your car is
ver Lurrent Frotection stationary with no throttle or brake applied.

° Thermal Protection 5. Your speed control is fully installed and ready to use.

° Low Voltage Protection

° LED with audible beep o Battery Cables Receiver &

° 14 Turn Brushed Motor Limit Switch Cables

Technical Information Motor Cables

° PWM frequency 1.5khz (fixed)

Case dimensions: 35mm*33mm*30mm
Silicone Wire 16 AWG

BEC Voltage 5V 1A

100 A drive FET’s & 50A Reverse FET’s

Weight 46.3g with connectors and switch

Heatsink




Transmitter

Your Transmitter is an advanced controller designed for the beginner to be easy to use and tune. You will need to follow the steps below to ensure
you prepare the controller correctly for use and understand the adjustment possibilities available.

Preparing the transmitter
Insert 4 AA batteries into the marked spaces.

Please note the correct direction of the
batteries

Open the battery holding tray to expose the
empty battery slots.

Incorrect battery insertion could lead to
damage

2.4Ghz technology has done away with the need for long extendable

. . ., aerials. The Aerial on your transmitter is located internall
The function switches on the transmitter v y

1. Throttle Trim 9. Steering Control
2. Steering Trim 10. Throttle Trigger
3. Power Switch 11. France Mode Switch
7 4. Steering End Point 12. Charging Port
dials (left/right lock) 13. Throttle Neutral
6 5. Throttle End Point Position switch
dials (low/high points)
5 6. Steering reverse
4 switch
7. Throttle reverse switch
1 8. Power LED’s
2
3

Your Transmitter is an advanced controller designed for the beginner to be easy to use and tune. You will need to follow the steps below to ensure
you prepare the controller correctly for use and understand the adjustment possibilities available.

Throttle Trigger Dual Rates

= _guan

1. Push the trigger The dual rate settings allow you to
forward to Reverse . . f
9 Pull the trigger adjust the maximum degree o
’ movement from the servo or ESC on

1

backwards to go

forwards and speed up that channel.

Neutral ) _
10 is full movement. 0 (Zero) is very
little movement.

Steering Wheel

Turn the steering wheel to

the left or right to make the Steering Trim

vehicle turn left or right 1. Turn anti clockwise to trim to the
left

2. Turn clockwise to trim to the right

> Lo Throttle Trim

WNMIRAVER

ST == = 1. Turn anti clockwise for more

R T T ol brake

2. Turn clockwise for more

Binding the Transmitter and Receiver

You may need to setup your transmitter to ‘bind’ with the receiver if you change to a new receiver or for any reason lose signal.

(] Turn on the Receiver power.

° Press the bind button on the Receiver. The Receiver LED should start flashing.
° Turn on the Transmitter

o When the Receiver LED becomes solid the binding process is completed.

Turning on the power
Turn on transmitter first and then turn on receiver.
Turn on the transmitter switch and the LED battery indicator will light up.

Turn on the receiver. The automatic set-up of the factory set speed control should
have been completed. If you experience any problems with the speed control settings refer to the Electronic Speed Control Section for correct

setup information.



Charging the battery pack

Always use the included charger for the included battery pack. Charging time for an empty battery pack is about 6 hours. Do not charge the
battery pack longer than 6 hours to avoid overheating and battery damage.

Cautions

This charger can be used only for the battery pack included in this kit.

Do not charge the battery pack for longer than 6 hours. Overcharging generates excessive heat and will damage the battery pack.
Use the charger with adult supervision. Do not use the charger near water or when wet.

Do not use the charger if the wire is frayed or worn. If the wire is frayed or worn a short circuit can cause a fire or burns.

If you are not sure about the level of the battery pack before charging use it in the vehicle until the vehicle slows, leave to cool and then
recharge.

N

Select your regions electrical mains plug and attach it to the charger. Always use the correct mains plug version for your country.

2. Connect the charging socket to the supplied battery packs power plug. The connectors are sided and have a clip to secure it in place. Do
not force together and always check you have the connection the right way round.

3. The charger will automatically start to charge your battery pack. Do not leave connected for more than 6 hours on a flat battery pack and

always observe the cautions above.

Whilst your battery pack is charging please read the next section on driving.

Driving

Driving an R/C Rock Crawler can be very difficult to master but here are some basic tips to help you to understand how to use it before you have
your first attempt

Drive the vehicle in a large space, especially until you get the feel of driving the product.

Do not run on public streets or highways. This could cause serious accidents, personal injuries and/or property damage.

Do not run in water or sand.

The Rock Crawlers transmission and gearing is set for high torque running and will not give you high speeds. Drive the vehicle slowly by
pulling the throttle trigger slowly and in small increments until you become accustomed to it.

You can turn the vehicle right or left while it is running.
When the vehicle is running toward you, you need to operate the steering wheel in the opposite direction to the operation when the vehicle is
running away from you.

Practice turning the vehicle, referring to the following:
Rather than just paying attention to the direction of the steering wheel, imagine that you are at the centre of the steering wheel, looking ahead of
the vehicle, to turn in the direction you like.

%
i

W N

amn

Once you become conformable driving the vehicle, practice driving on a track with cones.
Keep practising until you feel comfortable with the steering, throttle and brake.
Once you are feeling comfortable try using reverse.

When you have mastered the basics you will be able to drive in a more controlled fashion and be o =
able to try your hand at some rock crawling. ==




Installing the battery pack

1. You need to insert the battery pack in the open section 2. Once fastened and secured please connect the battery
for the battery. Use the strap provided to place on top of the plug into the speed controller plug noting correct polarity. Red to
battery and then use the 2 retaining clips to secure the battery. red, black to black.

Turning on the power
Turn on transmitter first and then turn on receiver.

Turn on the transmitter switch and the LED battery indicator will light up.
If it blinks or does not light up, check the polarities and battery power. —
If the battery power is low, replace the batteries with new ones. iy

sTEERmG B

Turn on the receiver. The automatic set-up of the factory set speed control should
have been completed. If you experience any problems with the speed control settings refer to the Electronic
Speed Control Section for correct setup information.

Turning off the power
Turn off receiver first and then turn off transmitter.

If you switch off the transmitter first before the R/C car, you may lose control of the R/C car.

° Turn off the receiver switch.
° Turn off the transmitter switch.
° Disconnect the battery connector from the speed control connector.

Make sure to always turn off the power in this order (opposite order of turning on the power). If you turn off the power in the wrong order, the
vehicle may run out of control and this can be very dangerous.

Always disconnect the battery connector from the speed control connector after driving.

Trim Setup

If the front tyres are not pointing straight forward with the transmitter on, adjust the steering trim. Then if needed make fine adjustments with the

steering trim whilst driving the vehicle.

If wheels point left, turn clockwise If wheels point right, turn anti-clockwise. If they point straight no adjustment
required.

‘




Fail Safe Operation and Setup

The Receiver has a built in failsafe. The failsafe will automatically go to a pre set position if

° You lose radio signal/power runs out in transmitter
° If you suffer any interference
° If your receiver battery runs out of power

It is advised that you should set the failsafe so that in the event of any of the above situations the
throttle servo should apply brakes to your Nitro car or the throttle disengages to neutral on an
electronic speed control.

To set up your failsafe you must do the following.

° Turn on the transmitter and the receiver

° Set the steering and throttle trims to the neutral position.

° Press the “Fail Safe Set” button on the receiver. The LED will start to flash rapidly.

° While applying the desired amount of brakes/neutral on the transmitter (brakes for enine,

neutral for speed control) press the “Fail safe set” button. The LED will turn solid and the failsafe is set.
To check the failsafe is working you must turn on the R/C unit and then apply throttle with the transmitter. Whilst holding throttle turn off the
transmitter. The throttle servo or ESC should return to the pre-set position. This means the failsafe is working correctly. If your servo or ESC does
not return to the pre-set position then you must try to re-set your failsafe.

Maintenance after driving

Proper maintenance is very important. Make sure to always perform appropriate maintenance after driving so that you can enjoy driving without
problems next time.

Completely remove all dirt and debris from the vehicle, especially in the suspension, drive shafts and steering parts. Inspect each part for damage
and check for missing or loose screws.

You should always make sure your wheels are tight and parts move freely after and before use.

Trouble Shooting

Please read this section if you have any fault trying to operate the vehicle

Problem Cause Remedy

The vehicle does not move Transmitter or receiver is off Turn on both the transmitter and receiver
Batteries are not placed correctly in the Place batteries in the transmitter properly
The main battery is not charged enough Charge the main battery

The vehicle does not follow your driving Transmitter or receiver is off Turn on both the transmitter and receiver

inputs
Transmitter reverse switches are set Check the reverse switch settings on page 5

Transmitter End Point Adjustments (EPA) | Check that your EPA Dials on your transmit-
are set incorrectly ter. How to do this is shown on page 5

Weak batteries in either the transmitter or | Replace batteries in the transmitter and re-

The front and rear wheels rotate in Incorrect user differential placement Insert the differential the correct way

If you encounter any other fault whilst operating the vehicle please contact your local hobby shop or alternatively contact your local distributor.

France Mode

Both the Transmitter and Receiver have a switch labelled “France Mode” “FR-EU”. If you are operating this radio set in France, please make sure
you have the “France Mode” activated.

Please note: Switching from or to “France mode” clears the binding and fail safe settings. Follow the instructions on how to rest these in these

instructions.



Parts Listing (For Exploded diagram see Pages 30-32)

Part No Description Part No Description

MV22029 [Body Clips (8) MV25021 [Centre Gearbox Complete Set (Scout RC)

MV22030 [M4 Nylon Nut (8) MV25022 [Bumper F/R (Scout RC)

MV22055 |Countersunk Screw M3x10 (8) MV25023 [Chassis Side Plate Gunmetal 2pcs (Scout RC)

MV22057 |Round Head Screw M3x10mm (6) MV25024 |Universal Centre Driveshaft 2pcs (Scout RC)

MV22062 M3 Nylon Nut (6) MV25025 [Shock Absorber Complete Set 2pcs (Scout RC)

MV22067 [Rolling Bearing 15x10x4 (6) MV25026 [MS-25 9kg MG Servo

MV22068 [Rolling Bearing 5x10x4 (8) MV25027 [Battery and Radio Tray w/Holder (Scout RC)

MV24035 [E-Clips 4.0mm 8 Pcs MV25028 le{/lg)C-RC Electronic Speed Controller (Scout

MV24041 &‘gqqiggzgcal\r/?j; FP‘I’;S‘)'S - 8.4V Ni-MH Battery MV25029 |MM-25 540 14t Motor (Scout RC)

MV24094 (Set Screw M3x3mm 8 Pcs MV25030 [Stand-Off Ball Joint 5.9mm 6pcs (Scout RC)

MV24102 [MRX - 24 2.4 GHz 3Ch Receiver MV25031 [Ball Joint 5.9mm 8pcs (Scout RC)

MV24103 [MTX - 24 2.4 GHz 2Ch Transmitter MV25032 [E-Clip M2.5 (8pcs)

MV25000 [Differential Housing F/R (Scout RC) MV25033 |Washer 6x2.7x0.5 (6pcs)

MV25001 [Centre Link Ball Mounting F/R 2pcs (Scout RC) MV25034 [Nyloc Nut M2.5 (8pcs)

MV25002 (Steering Arms L/R 2pcs (Scout RC) MV25035 [Button Head Screw M3x12 (8pcs)

MV25003 (Steering Pin Adaptor 8pcs (Scout RC) MV25036 [Button Head Screw M3x14 (6pcs)

MV25004 [Steering Hubs L/R 2pcs (Scout RC) MV25037 [Button Head Screw M3x8 (8pcs)

MV25005 [Driveshaft Left 2pcs (Scout RC) MV25038 [Button Head Screw M4x8 (8pcs)

MV25006 |Driveshaft Right 2pcs (Scout RC) MV25039 [Button Head Screw M2x10 (6pcs)

MV25007 [Locked Differential w/Crown Gear 38t (Scout RC) MV25040 [Button Head Screw M3x16 (6pcs)

MV25008 [Differential Pinion Gear 13t (Scout RC) MV25041 [Button Head Screw M3x20 (6pcs)

MV25009 [Servo Plate and Mounts (Scout RC) MV25042 [Button Head Screw M3x25 (4pcs)

MV25010 [Body Posts 4pcs (Scout RC) MV25043 [Button Head Screw M3x24 (6pcs)

MV25011 ([Tyre w/Inserts 2pcs (Scout RC) MV25044 [Button Head Screw M3x26 (6pcs)

MV25012 |Wheels w/Gunmetal Beadlocks 2pcs (Scout RC) MV25045 |Countersunk Screw M3x8 (8pcs)

MV25013 |Wheel Axle F/R 2pcs (Scout RC) MV25046 |Cap Head Screw M2.5x5 (8pcs)

MV25014 |Wheel Hex Adaptors w/Pins 2x10 4pcs (Scout RC) MV25047 (Grub Screw M3x20 (6pcs)

MV25015 [Under Chassis (Scout RC) MV25048 (Grub Screw M3x15 (6pcs)

MV25016 [Short Rear Brace (Scout RC) MV25049 [Painted Scout RC Bodyshell Blue w/decals

MV25017 [Side Linkage 132mm Gunmetal 2pcs (Scout RC) MV25050 |Aerial Tube Black

MV25018 [Servo Linkage 68.5mm Gunmetal 2pcs (Scout RC) MV25051 |0.5 Module Pinion Only 14T (Scout RC)

MV25019 (Centre Linkage 105mm Gunmetal 2pcs (Scout RC) MV25052 |0.5 Module Spur Gear Only 87T (Scout RC)

MV25020 [Steering Linkage 146mm Gunmetal 2pcs (Scout RC) MV22038 [Servo Arms Strada/Scout RC (2Pcs)
MV22247 (14T Pinion 0.6 module




MOJNIYYAUTE YJOBOJIbCTBUE! Ho, noxanytlicma, cHayana npoyumaime amy UHCmpyKuyuro!

OTa MalumMHa [oCTaBuUT Bam MaccCy yaoBOJ1bCTBUA, HO 4TOObI B NOMHOMN Mepe HacnagnTbca anoGpeTeHmeM, no»(anyMCTa, nepepg Ha4anom
Kcnnyataumm mogenu npquTaﬁTe 3TY UHCTPYKLUMUIO.

CodepxkaHue CTp.
[apaHTusa 9
XapaKTepucTukm 10
OnemeHTbl, HeobxoamMMble Ans paboThbl 10
PekomeHayemMble MHCTPYMEHTbI 10
Mepbl NpegocTopoXKHOCTU 10
ONEeKTPOHHbIN perynsaTop CKopocTu 10
MepepaTunk 1"
3apsaka akkymynsTopHou 6atapeu 12
BoxageHue 12
YcTaHoBka 6aTapeun B Mofernb 13
BkntoyeHve nutaHus 1%
BblikntoyeHne nutaHus 13
TpvMmmMmupoBaHue
MporpammupoBaHue Fail Safe 14
TexHunyeckoe o6cnyxmBaHue nocre BoXAeHNs 14
Mownck n ycTpaHeHue Henonaaok 14
Cnucok getanen 15
Cxema cbopku 30
MepegHun n 3agHuin mocT, guddepeHumansl 30
LleHTpanbHbIN peaykTop 31
Koneca v Wbl 31
BepxHss nany6a 31
LLlaccu 32

apaHmus Ha koMnoHeHmMbI 90 AHel

HacnaxpaeTechb Baluei NOKynKow, HO, NoXanymcra, CHayana npoynTamnTe 3to!
Ha koMMOHeHTbI AaHHOrO MPOoAyKTa C MOMEHTA MOKYTKK pacnpocTpaHseTcs 90 agHeBHasi rapaHTus. Ecniv kakasi-nnbo YacTb ToBapa BbIAAeT U3
CTpOsi B pe3ynbTaTte NPOU3BOACTBEHHOTO AedeKTa, MPOM3BOANTESb HA CBOE YCMOTPEHWE MOXKET OTPEMOHTUPOBATL U 3aMEHWUTb 3Ty AeTarb.

OTa rapaHTus pacnpoCcTpaHsieTCst TONbKO Ha NPOAYKT, He ObIBLLNIA B ynoTpebneHun.

OToT NPOAYKT HE UrpyLlKa U pekoMmeHaoBaH AnsA aeten crtapiue 14 net, KOTopble AOMKHBI €ro UCMOoMb30BaTh TOMBKO NOA NPUCMOTPOM B3POCHIbIX.
B3pocnble HEeCYT OTBETCTBEHHOCTb 3a cobnoaeHne oetbMu mep 6e3onacHocTn u pekomeHAauun gaHHom NHCTPYKUNN.

Ecnu Bbl Nof103peBaeTe, 4To NPOAYKT MMEEeT Kakme—nn6o npobremMbl, He UCMOSb3yinTe ero, U NPUMIUTE MepbI MO YCTPaHeHUo Npobnem, nHave
MPOAYKT MOXET BbiTb HE06PaTUMO MOBPEXKAEH.

FapaHmus He pacnpocmpaHsiemcsi Ha:

370 cnoxHas u MoLHas moaernb, KoTopas Tpe6yeT OCTOpPOXHOro 06pau.1eHV|;|. MponssoanTenb NPUNOXUI Makcumym yCl/l.l'Il/lﬁ, 4yTobbI CAenaTb
3TOT NPOAYKT MakCcMmMmarbHO MPOYHbIM N OOMNTOBEYHbIM, OAHAKO MpW SKCTpeMasribHOM MUCMNOJ1b30BaHNM HEKOTOPLIE AeTalnin MOoryT ObITb
noBpexaeHbl. Ha KOMNOHEHTbLI, NOBPEXAEHHbIE B pe3ynbTaTe 3KCTpeMarnbHOro UCrNorb30BaHUA, aBapum, HeNpPaBUbHOTO UCMONb30BaHWS,
OTCYTCTBUA TEXHNYECKOro O6CJ'Iy)KMBaHMH, rapaHTusa He pacrnpocTpaHAeTCA.

Kak opopMUTL NpeTeH3unIo NOo rapaHTum:

Onsa odopmneHus NpeTeH3Mn No rapaHTum, noxanymncra, cHavana obpatuTtecb K npogasLy. He Bo3Bpaliante npogykt 6e3 npeaBapuTenbHOro
cornacoBaHnus. lNpeabsABNaNTe NPOAYKT B COOpaHHOM BWAE, BMECTE C MOBPEeXAeHHbIM KOMMOHEHTOM, MPUIIOXMUB KOMUIO KBUTAHLMW O MOKYTKE.
MponsBoauTenb ocTaBnsieT 3a cobol MpPaBo O PeLLEHN NO 3aMeHe UM PEMOHTY HEUCTNIPaBHOIO KOMMOHEHTA.

KOMMOHEHTbI, KOTOpblE MO 3aKMYEHUID NpoAaBLA MOBPEXAEHbl B pe3dynbTaTe HeaornyCTUMOro MUCMoNb30BaHUs, He noanexat rapaHTUiHOMY
PEMOHTY M MOryT ObITb 3amMeHeHbl 3a OTAenbHyk nnaty. JlloGoli pemMoHT, HeobGXoAMMBIN BCNeACTBME HEOPEXHOro WMU HEenpaBUIbHOMO
MCMONb30BaHNsA OMNnavMBaeTcs nepen npoBeaeHvem paboTt. Ecnm Bbl oTkaxeTecb OT paboT AucTpubbioTopa, OH OcTaBnseT 3a cobon npaso
B3VMMaTb NfaTy 3a CTOMMOCTb [OCTaBku obcrneayemMoro npoaykra.

XpaHI/ITe OOKYMEHT, ﬂO,ElTBep)K,D,a}OIJ.lI/IVI MOKYMKY, U UHCTPYKLMIO Ha NPOTAXEHNUU BCEro CPpoKa CJ'Iy)K6bI npogerta, OHU BaM MOryT noHagobuTbCs.




Xapakmepucmuku

OnuHa 430Mm
WupuHa 258mMm
BbicoTta 200Mm
KonecHas 6a3a 305mm
MpuBopn KappaHHbIM nonHbIM NpuBoOA,

MNepenaToyHoe oTHoweHue| 1:48

AwnameTp Konec 68mMMm

LinpuHa konec 56MMm

OBurartenb MM-25 Tun 540 14T

CepBo Maverick MS-25

MpuemMHukK MRX-24 2.4 Ty

Perynstop ckopocTtu MSC-25RC Bnepeg/ 3.X./Rock Crawler
Bartapes Ni-MH MBP-22 1800 mA4

AnemeHmbI, Heo6xod0umbie A58 pabombi

8 batapeek AA Oons nepegartyvka.

PekomeHOyeMble UHCMPYMeHMbI
3TV MHCTPYMEHTbI He BXOAST B KOMMIIEKT, HO MX PEKOMEHAYEeTCA UCNONb30BaTh B 06CMyXMBAHNN AaHHOW MaLUMHbI. HOXHWLbI, Habop
OTBEPTOK, LUECTUrPaHHMKM 1.5MM 1 2.0MM, KPECTOBBIN KoY (Masnblii 1 6ONbLLON), Kycayuku, MockorybLbl C TOHKUMU rybkamu.

MepbI npedocmopoxHocmu

OToT NPOAYKT HEe Urpytlka, aTo NOSHOLEHHbIN pa,El,I/onl'IpaBJ'lﬂeMbIVI aBTOMOOUIb. Mepen 3anyckomMm mofesnn BHUMMaTeslbHO U NOJIHOCTbIO
n3yvuTe 3Ty NHCTPYKUMUIO. Ecnu Bbl He 3Hakombl ¢ RC mogensamu, pekomeHayeTca oGpamaTbcq 3a COBETOM U NMOMOLLBKO K ONbITHbIM
MoAenncTam

CTporo cobtofaiTe nonspHOCTL Npy NoakmnodeHun Gatapeun. Hukoraa He pasobiyaite 6atapeto. MepemeHa NOMSPHOCTU MPU NOAKMHOYEHUN UMK
KOPOTKOE 3aMblKaHne KOHTaKTOB 6aTapen MOXeT MPMBECTU K MoXapy, a 9TO 04eHb OMacHo.

Hukorpa He 38I'IyCKaI7ITe paaunoynpasndaemMblie Moaenn paaom C niogbMuy U XXKUBOTHbIMU, HaA 06LLECTBEHHBIX ynuuax unu wocce, 3To MoXeT
NpMBECTU K Cepbe3HbIM aBapuaMm, TpaBMam n/vnn NoBPEXOEeHN0 NMyLLecTBa.

SrIeKMpOHHbIU peaysisimop cKopocmu VIHCTPYKLIUM NO HACTpPOMKe
1 YcTaHoBWTE BblkNtoYaTens perynatopa B nonoxeHne OFF v nogknoym-

OcobeHHoCTU: .
Te K ero pasbemy noGor akkyMynsaTop.

° HanpskeHue nuTanus 6 - 8,4 BonbT 2. Bkritouute nepegatynk U yctaHoBUTE TPUMMEP rasa B LieHTpanbHoe

o BLICOKOUBCTOTHAN CACTEMA YNPABNEHNA s Eonox(eHme. YcTaHoBWTE BbIkNtoyaTenb perynsatopa B nonoxeHne ON.
. Cnv perynsTop ckopocTn paboTaeT npaBuIibHO, CBETOANOL CTaHET

e OewkeHune Bnepea/sanHui xon/Rock Crawler MUraTb, NPO3BYUUT 3 3BYKOBbLIX CUTHANa 1 ANUTErNbHAs BCMbILLKA.

° ABTOMaTUYECKAsi CUCTEMA HACTPOWKU 4. Mpu HeoBX0ANMOCTM OTPEryNIPYITE TPUMMEP rasa nepefaTtyvka Tak,

° 3awmTa no Toky YTOObI MaLLMHa NPU HEWTParibHOM MOMOXEHUM Kypka He exana.

o Sauwra ot neperpesa 5. Tenepb perynaTop CKOPOCTU HACTPOEH M FOTOB K MCMOJIb30BaHWIO.

° OTceyka npy HU3KOM HanpsiKeHUn

° CeeToamogHas 1 3ByKoBasi UHAMKALMSA [MpoBoaa k 6aTapee Kabenu k

° [1lnsi KONNEKTOPHLIX MOTOPOB He MeHee 14T NPUEMHUKY U

BblkntovaTento

TexHuyeckas nHcopmaums lMpoBsoaa k MoTopy

° Yactota WWNM: 1,5 kl'y (dmkcmpoBaHHas)

. MowHocTb: Bnepen 100A/3agHuii xog 50A

° Paamepsbl kopnyca: 35 MM * 33mm * 30MMm

° MpoBopga: cunukoHoBble 16 AWG

° Bec: 46.3r c pasbemamu 1 nepeknoyartenem

o Hanpsketne BEC: 5B 1A Papwarop




Mepedamuyuk

oToT nepenatyuk npegHasHavyeH ana HavnHarLwnx, nerko HactpanBaeTcd U NPOCT B UCMOJIb30BaHUN. YTto6bl NOArOTOBUT, npaBUIibHO
MCMonb30BaTb ¥ MOHMMaTb BO3MOXHOCTU PErYyNMPOBOK NepeaaTtyuka, Heo6XoAMMO BbINOMHUTL AENCTBUS, ONUCAHHbIE HUXKE.

lTodzomoeka nepedamyuka

OTKpONTE KPbILLKY OTCEKa
GaTapew nepegartyvka.

1.  Tpummep rasa

2. Tpummep pyneBoro
ynpasrneHus

3. BblknovaTensb
nuTaHus

4. PerynupoBka KOHEYHbIX
Toyek (EPA) cepso
pyns (Bneso/Brnpaso)

5. PerynupoBka KOHEYHbIX
Touyek (EPA) rasa
(Bnepen/Hasan)

cepBo pyns

KaHana rasa
8. MHankaTop nuTaHus

6. lMepekntovaTtens pesepca

7. TepekntovaTenb pesepca

Ctporo cobntogasi NonspHOCTb BCTaBbTe
B OTcek 4 6aTapeikun AA.

Hecob6ntogeHre nonspHOCTY NpW yCTaHOBKe
GaTapeek NpUBeLET K NOBPEXAEHNIO
nepegaryuka.

B nepegatumkax 2,4 [Ty HET HEOH6XOAMMOCTYM BblABUraTb aHTEHHY.
B naHHOM nepefaTynke aHTEHHA pa3MeLLeHa BHYTpU Kopnyca.

9. PyneBoe koneco
(NoBOpOTLI BNEBO/BNPaBO)
10. Kypok rasa

11. TepekntoyaTenb 9
MOLLHOCTM
12. THe3po ans 3apsgku 10

13. TlepekntoyaTenb HENTpPanbHON
no3uummn Kypka rasa

OToT nepegaTtyuk npegHasHavyeH anda HavnHaroLwmx, nerko HactpanBaeTca U NPOoCT B UCMNOJIb30BaHUN. YT06bI NOATrOTOBUTH, npaBuIibHO
Mcnonb3oBaThb N MNOHMMaTb BO3MOXXHOCTU pPerynnmpoBOK NepeaaTyuka, Heo6X0ANMO BbINOMHUTL AENCTBUS, ONUCAHHBbIE HUXKE.

Kypok 2a3a

1. Mpu nepemeLLeHnn Kypka
OT PYKOSATKM, MaLLnHa
efeT 3afHIM XOA0M.

2. Mpu nepemMeLLeHnn Kypka
K pyKosiTKe, MaLLunHa
efer Bnepes.

Hentpanb

2

Pyneeoe kosieco

Mpun noBopoTE pynesoro
Koreca BreBo W Bnpaso,
MallVHa nosopaymsaeT
BeBO/BMNpaso.

WHuyuyuanusayus npueMHuUKa u nepedamyuka

HeoliHbie pacxoodbi

| [IBOMHbIE pacxobl NO3BONSAIOT
OrpaHNYUTb MakcMMarnbHbIN
OmnanasoH nepemMeLLeHns cepBo
pynsi unv kaHana rasa.

3HaueHue 10-3T0 MnosHble pacxoapbl.
0 (HoMb) - 04eHb HebonbLLOoe
OBUXeHMe.

Tpummep pynsi

1. loBepHWTE NPOTMB YaCOBOW CTPEIKM,
4TOObI YCTPaHWUTL MOBOPOT MALLIMHbI BNPaBo.
2.TloBepHUTE NO 4YacoBOW CTPerKe, YTOObI
YCTPaHUTb NOBOPOT MaLLUWHbI BMEBO.

Tpummep 2a3a

1. MoBepHWTE NPOTMB YaCOBOW CTPESKK,
ecnu MalluHa efeT Briepes.

2. NoBepHUTE MO YaCOBOW CTPESKe, ecrun
efeT Hasag.

[Mpu 3ameHe npreMHuka nnu nepepatymka Heob6xoaMMO BbINOMHUTD npouenypy ndmumnanmdanmm CBA3n. MHuumanusaunsi CeA3un BbINONHSAETCS ANs
TOro, YTOObI NpUeMHUK pacno3HaBas CurHan ToJfibKo O4HOro KOHKPEeTHOro nepegartyumka.

o BkntounTe nuTaHne npuemMHuka.

o Haxxmute Ha npuemHuke KHOMKy BIND, nHAMKaTOp NpUEMHMKa CTaHEeT MUraThb.

o BkntounTe nepepatyumk.

° Koraa nHankatop npueMHuka nepectaHeT MUratb, 9TO 3Ha4UT, YTO NPOLIECC MHULIManNu3aLumm 3aBepLueH.

BknroyeHue numaHusi

Bcerga cHavyana BkntoyariTe nepefatyvk, a 3atemM nuTaHue npueMHuka.

Bkntounte nepenatyuk - Ha4nMHaeT CBETUTbCA MHOUKATOP NUTAHUA.

BkntounTe nuTaHune npnemMHmnka. Yepes HeCKonbko CEeKyH[, 3aKOHYNTCA aBTOMaTNn4ecKkas HacTpoWnka perynaTopa CKopocTu. Ecnu Y Bac BO3HUKHYT
I'Ip06J'IeMbI C aBTOMaTU4YeCKOWN HaCTPONKON, CMOTpUTE pasaen, rae onvcaH perynAaTop CKOpoCTn.

1



3apsidka akkymynssmopHol 6amapeu
3apsikanTe akkyMmynsaTOpHyto 6aTapeto TonbKo 3apsiAHbIM YCTPOWCTBOM M3 KOMMNIeKTa Moaenu. Bpemsi 3apsiakun NOMHOCTBIO paspsiKeHHOro akKy-
MynsTOopa COCTaBnsieT NpMMepPHO 6 YacoB. Hukorga He 3apaxainTe akkymynaTop 6onee 6-v 4acoB, MHaYe OH NeperpeeTcst U BbINQET U3 CTPOSI.

MpepocTopexeHus:

e [laHHOe 3apsiiHOe YCTPOMCTBO MOXET GblTb MCMONBb30BAHO TOSLKO Af1s aKKyMynsTopa 3TON MOAEnU.

e He 3apsixante akkymynatop 6onee 6 4acos, MHaYe OH NeperpeeTcs U BbIAET U3 CTPOSI.

® He ocraBnsiiTe BKMOYEHHOE 3apsiaHoe YCTPOUCTBO 6e3 npucmoTpa. He ncnonbayiite 3apsiiHoe YCTPOMNCTBO BO BI@XHbIX YCMNOBUSIX.

® He vcnonb3yiiTe 3apsiAHOE YCTPOMCTBO, ECNY ero NpoBoAa NOBPEXAEHbl, 3TO MOXET NPUBECTM K KOPOTKOMY 3aMblKaHWUIO, KOTOPOE MOXET

icTaTb NPUYMHON NOXapa Unn 0XOroB.

Ecnu Bbl He yBepeHbl, HACKOMbKO pa3psiKeH akKyMynsTop, BCTaBbTe €ro B MOAEMb M MokaTaiTecb [0 TeX Mop, Moka MallnHa He CTaHeT e3auTb
MeArneHHo, 3aTem aavite 6aTapee OCTbITb U MOCHEe 3TOro 3apsauTe.

1. BbiBepuTe BUIIKY, KOTOpasi COOTBETCTBYET AMEKTPOCETY BaLLETO PErVOHa, 1 MOACOEAVHUTE ee K 3apsiAHOMY YCTpOUCTBY. Beerna BoiGrpaiite
BUIKY, KOTOpasi COOTBETCTBYET CTaHAapTaM B Balleii cTpaHe. BcTasbTe 3/y B po3eTky.

2. Cobnioaas NoNsPHOCTL COEAMHUTE pasbem 6atapen ¢ pasbeMoM 3/y. He npunaraiite UpesmepHbIX yCUNUI, pasbembl UMEIOT creluansHble
HanpaensioLLMe 1 3aLLernky, KOTOpble NO3BOMSIOT NErko COeAMHUTL Pa3beMbl TOMBKO B OAHOM MOMOXEHUM, ¢ COBMoAEeHNEM MOMSPHOCTY.

3. 3apsaHoe yCTPOIiCTBO aBTOMATUYECKM HAYHET 3apshkaThb akkyMynsTop. He ocTasnsitTe noaknodeHHoe 3/y 63 npucmoTpa, He 3apskaiite
GaTapeto Goree 6 Yacos. Beceraa cobntogaiite Mepbl NPeaoCTOPOXKHOCTH, NepednCrieHHbIe Bhille.

Moka AKKyMynATOpHaaA 6aTape;1 3apsaxaeTcH, nO)KaJ'IyVICTa, npquTaVlTe CﬂeﬂyI'OU.ll/IIZ pasgen o BOXAeHUN.

BoxdeHue
BoxaeHne pagmoynpasnsemoro Rock Crawler He CNOXHO 0CBOUTb, B 3TOM BaM NOMOTIYT HECKOMbKO COBETOB, KOTOPbIE NO3BOMSAT MOHATH, Kak
CMNpaBUTLCA C yNpaBreHneM.

o 3aI'IyCKal;1Te MopAerb Ha NPOCTOPHOM NioLazke, 0COOEHHO MoKa Bbl MOJTHOCTbIO HE OCBOUTECH C ynpasneHunem.

® He 33I'IyCKal7ITe MoZernb Ha 06LLEeCTBEHHbIX ynuuax unu wocce. 310 MOXeT NpuBecCTn K cepbe3HbIM HECHACTHbIM Clly4asaMm, TpaBMam n/vnn
NoBpeXOeHN nvyllecTea.

® He 3anyckante no BOAE Wi Necky.

Pepnyktopbl Mogeneit Rock Crawlers pa3BrBatoT BbICOKWI KPYTSLLMIA MOMEHT, HO HE MO3BOJSAOT pa3BMBaTh BbICOKYH CKOPOCTb. oka Bbl He
NMPUBLIKHUTE K YPaBMEHWI0, ABUranTeCb MEANEHHO, HEBOMNbLUMMY OBUKEHUSIMU, Crerka Haxumasi Kypok rasa.

Bo Bpems ABVXKEHUS1 Bbl MOXETe NoBopayvBaTh BNpaBo Unv BrieBo. Korga malumHa egeT Ha Bac, NoBopaynBaiTe pynb nepeaTtyvka B
NPOTVBOMOMOXHOM HarnpaBneHnn, OTHOCUTENBHO TOro, KorAa MallvMHa exana oT Bac.

Yuutech noBopa4nBaTb, KakK ONMMCaHO HMXeE:
BwmecTo TOro, 4tobbl OymMmaTb, B KakKylo CTOPOHY noBopaymnBaThb pylb, NpeacrtaBbTe, YTO Bbl HAXOOUTECH BHYTPU MalUWHbI U CMOTPUTE Bnepen,
TOoraa Bbl CMOXeTe aBTOMaTu4eCckn NnoBopavnBaTb B HY>XHOM HanpasfieHUN..

%
S
N

Kak Tonbko Bbl OCBOUTE ynpasneHue, TpeHVIpyVITe €34UTb NO Tpacce C KoHyCaMu.

ﬂpo,qonx(aVlTe NPakTUKOBATbCA, NOKa He Hay4YnTeCb He 3adyMblBasACb NoBoOpa4vMBaTth B nobom
HanpasneHnn, pasroHATLCA 1 TOPMO3UTb.

TpeHMpyIZTer ynpasnaTb, Nepunognyeckn MeHaa HanpasneHne ABUXXeHUsA no Tpacce.

[Mocne Toro kak Bbl OCBOUTE OCHOBbI ynpasrieHus, nonpo6yl7|Te BO3MOXHOCTU MaLUUHbI, TDEHUPYACH
npeonosieBatb MacCMBHbIE KaMHU.

12



YcmaHoeka 6amapeu e Mmodesb

1. BcTaBbTe akkyMynsiTOp B OTKPbIThIN OTCEK AN GaTapen. 2. Mocne Toro, Kak Bbl 3aKkpenunu GaTtapeto, cobnogasi NonspHOCTb
3akpenuTte 6atapeto Npu NOMOLLM peMeLLKa U 3adpuKCUpyinTe ee coefiMHNTE ee pasbeM C pa3beMoM perynsTopa ckopocTu. KpacHsbli
C MOMOLLbI0 dhmKcaTopa U ABYX KIUMC. NPOBOA HaMPOTUB KPACHOTO, YEPHBI HANPOTUB YEPHOTO.

BknroyeHue numaHusi
CHavana Bknio4nte nepegatyuk, a 3aaTem BKIHOYNTE NPUEMHUK.

Mpu BKMOYEHWM NEpeJaTynka CTaHET CBETUTLCS MHAMKATOP GaTapeun.

Ecnu nHpgukatop 6atapei nepegatymka MUraeT Unv He CBETUTCS, NPOBEPbTE MOMSAPHOCTb U
HanpsikeHve 6atapen.
Ecnu 6atapeiku paspspkeHbl, 3aMeHUTE UX Ha HOBbIE.

Bkntounte npuemMHuK. Yepes HECKONbKO CEKYHA 3aKOHUMTCS aBTOMaTuyeckasi HacTpoika perynstopa CKopocTu.
Ecnu y Bac BO3HWKHYT NpobrieMbl C aBTOMaTUYECKOW HACTPOMKOW, CMOTpUTE pasjaesl, rae OnucaH perynstop
CKOPOCTM.

BbiKknrovyeHue numaHusi
CHavana Bcerga BbIKINOYanTe nuTaHme npnemMHuKa, a satemMm BbIKMOYanTe nepenatyuk.

Ecnu nepBbIM BbIKMIOYNTL NepeaaTymk, Bbl MOXeETe NOTEPSATb KOHTPOSb Hag P/Y aBTomobunem.

° BbIKMOUNTE NUTAHUE NMPUEMHUKA.
° BbIKniounTe nepeaaTyuk.
° OTcoeanHuTe pasbem GaTapeun OT pasbema perynstopa CKopocTy.

Bcerpa Bbikntovante nutaHme B TOM nopsanke, Kak onncaHo Bblille, MHa4Ye Moaellb MOXET NoTepATb KOHTPOJ1b, @ 3TO O4EHb OMacHO.

Mocne 3anycka scerga OTCOeAVHANTE pasbem 6aTapeV| OT padbemMa peryndaropa CKopocTu.

TpummuposaHue
Ecnu nocne BkntoveHns nepegHue koreca He pacnonoXeHbl NPsiMO, YCTpaHUTe OTKIOHEHWE Konec npu nomolum Tpummepa St. 3atem, ecnv
3710 HeO6XO,D,VIMO, npn NOMOLLM 3TOro TpumMmmepa OTKOppeKTVIpyVITe nonoXeHwe nepenHuUX Konec BO BpeMsa BOXAEHUA Moaernn.

Ecnu koneca oTknoHeHbl BNeBO, BpalyanTe Ecnu koneca oTknoHeHbl BNpaBo, BpalLante Ecnu koneca pacnonoxeHbl Npsmo,
Tpummep St. No YacoBou CTperke. Tpummep St. IPOTMB YaCOBOW CTPESKM. TPUMMMPOBAHME HE NPOU3BOANTCS.




lpoepammupoesaHue Fail Safe
MpuemHuk nmeet dyHkumio Fail Safe, koTopas aBTomaTuyeckn cpabaTtbiBaeT B Criegyowmux crnyvasx:

° OrtcyTcTByeT curHan/ paspsixeHbl 6atapen nepegartyvka
° CunbHble paguonomexm
° Huskoe HanpsikeHne NUTaHus NpueMHuKa

PekomeHayeTcs nporpammupoBath dyHkuuto Fail Safe Takum o6pasom, 4Tobbl B cnyyae
BO3HMKHOBEHUSI N0OOIN 13 BblLLEyKa3aHHbIX CUTyaLMI kKaHarn rasa 3aHuMar HermTpanbHoe
MonoXeHune.

YT06bI HacTpouTb dyHkumio Fail Safe cpenaiTe cnepytowee: R\

B UG o A (R
M b Y
5 \\s\\‘{\@\\ \.1‘.{_

o

R &
},\“& QK\‘ (._‘h u\;\‘__

° BkniounTe nepegatymk U NpUEMHUK.

° YcTaHoBWTE TPUMMEPbI PYyNs U rasa B HeTparnbHOe NOMOoXeHWe.

(] Ha npvemHuke HaxxmuTe kHonky "Fail Safe Set". VingnkaTop HauHeT
ObICTPO MUraThb.

° YcTaHoBUTE pyrb NPsSIMO, @ KypoK rasa B HEWTParibHOM MOSIOXKEHUMN U

HaxxmuTe kHonky " Fail Safe Set ". iHgukaTop cTaHeT CBETUTCS NMOCTOSIHHO,

ykasblBasi, 4To pyHkuma Fail Safe HacTpoeHa.
[ns npoBepku paboTbl hyHKuuK Fail Safe yctaHoBUTE Modenb Ha CTeHA, BKMIOUUTE NUTaAHUE NepeaaTtymka v NpueMHMKa, HaXxMuTe Kypok
rasa, v Korga MoTop HauHeT paboTaTb, BbIKNOUMTE NepeaaTyuk. Perynstop ckopocTu OMKEH BbIKNIOYUTL ABUraTerb, 3aHsB
npeaBapuTenbHO 3anporpaMMUpPOBaHHOE NONOXeHUe. JTo 3HauuT, 4YTo PyHKUMA Fail Safe paboTaeT npaBunbHO. Ecnn nocne BbikntoveHns
nepepartymka MOTOP He BbIKIOYaeTCsl, NOBTOPUTE MpoLecc nporpamMmmupoBanmns dyHkuum Fail Safe.

TexHu4yeckoe ob6cyxueaHue nocsie 80XX0eHus

Ba)kHo npaBunbHO M BOBPEMS BbINOMHATL TeXO6Cﬂy)KVIBaHMe. BbinonHsante COOTBETCTBYKOLLEE TEXHNYECKOe OGCJ'Iy)KVIBaHVIe nocne Kaxagoro
3anycka moaenum, 3To Bam no3BonnT be3 ﬂpO6J'IeM 3anyckaTb ee B CJ'Ie,D,yIOIJ.I,I/II?I pas.

MonHoCTbIO yAanuTe BCHo Mpsi3b M Mycop C AeTareit aBTomobunsi, ocoboe BHUMaHWe yaenvB NoABECKE, Banam NpyvBoaa 1 Aetansm
pynesoro ynpasneHusi. [poBepbTe kaxablil y3en Ha NpeaMeT OTCYTCTBUSI MOBPEXAEHWI 1 YOEAUTECH, YTO BCE BUHTbI HAAEKHO 3aTSHYThHI.

[Mocne kaxgoro 3anycka n nepe HoBbIM UCNOJS1Ib3OBaHNEM yﬁe,D,VITer, YTO BCe KoJieCa MalluHbl HaeXHO 3aTAHYTbl U BpallaoTCcA CcBOOOAHO.

lMouck u ycmpaHeHue Henonadok

I'on(anyMCTa, €CIin y BaC BO BpeMsA UCNOJIb30BaHNA MOAeN I BO3HUKHYT Kakve-nnbo I'Ip06J'IeMbI, npoYnTanTe 3TOT pasgen.

MpoGnema MpuynHa PeweHue
MawwuHa He egeT BoikntoueH nepegaTynk nnum NpUEMHMK BkntounTte nepepgatymk/npueMHmK

HenpaBunbHO ycTaHOBNEHHbI 6aTapenkn | YcTaHoBWTe GaTaperiku npaBuIbHO

Pa3spsikeH akkymynsaTop Mogenu 3apsauTe akkymynsTop MoAenu

MalumHa He ynpasnsieTcs BbikntoveH nepeaaTynk unum NpUEMHMK BkntounTte nepegatunk/npuemMHuK
HenpaBunbHO ycTaHOBMEHbI YCcTHOBUTE nepekrnovaTeny pesepca B
nepeksnovateny peesepca npaBunbHOE NosoXeHne
HenpasunbHo HacTpPOeHb! KOHeuHble HacTponTe KoHe4Hble Todkn EPA npaBunbHo,

Toukm EPA (Manbin gnanasoH)

PaspsxeHa 6aTapes nepegatdmka 3amenuTe GaTapeiiku nepegaTumka.

MepepHue v 3aanme koneca Bpawatotcs | HENPaBunbHO yCTaHOBMEHb YcTaHoBuTe AnddbepeHLmarnbl NpaBubHO
B pa3HOM HarnpaBreHuu. anddepeHumnansl.

Ecnu ¢ noMoLubio Tabnuubl Bally npo6rieMy pelunTb He yaanoch, noxanyincta, o6patutech 3a NOMOLLBI0 B CEPBUC LIEHTP NpoAaBLa.

lNepeknroyamenb MOwWHOCMU

[MepepaTymk M NpUEeMHUK MMEIOT nepeknovaTenu ¢ Hagnueamm “France Mode” n “FR-EU”. Ecnu Bbl ucnonb3ayeTe aTy Mogernb Bo ®paHumm,
noxanymncra, Bbibepute "France Mode".

BHumanwe: MNepekntoueHune B pexxum "France Mode" nnu obpaTHo cTupaeT Koa, MHuumanusaumm n Hactporku dyHkumm Fail Safe. Mocne
nepeknYeHUst MOLLHOCTU He 3abyabTe 3aHOBO BbINOMHWUTB NPOLECC MHULManM3aunm n HactpouTs dyHkumto Fail Safe.

14



Cnucok demauel (cxemy c6opku cMm. Ha cmp. 30-32)

Ne Ha3BaHue Ne HasBaHue

MV22029 | Knuncbl ky3oBa (8LT) MV25021 LleHTpanbHbIn peaykTop, komnnekT (Scout RC)

MV22030 [arika M4 (8wr) MV25022 Bamnep (nepen/3an) (Scout RC)

MV22055 BuHT M3x10 (8wT) MV25023 MnactuHbl wacem 2wt (Scout RC)

MV22057 BuHT M3x10mm (6LuT) MV25024 LleHTpanbHbIv kKapaaH 2wT(Scout RC)

MV22062 [arika M3 (6T) MV25025 AmopTusatopsl B cbope 2wt (Scout RC)

MV22067 | MogwwmnHmk 15x10x4 (6wr) MV25026 Cepso MG MS-25 9kr

MV22068 MoawmnHuk 5x10x4 (8LiT) MV25027 Otcek npnemHuka n 6atapeu (Scout RC)

MV24035 E knunca 4mm 8wt MV25028 Perynsitop ckopoctn MSC-RC (Scout RC)

MV24041 ?Aﬂ?&ggﬁ%‘;oe ycpoiicteo 4.8 - 8,48 MV25029 | Morop MM-25 540 14T (Scout RC)

MV24094 | YnopHbii BUHT M3x3mm 8wt MV25030 LLlapoBasi ctovika 5,9mm, 6T (Scout RC)

MV24102 | MNpuemHnk MRX — 24 2,4 [Ty, (3 kaHana) MV25031 LLlapoBble 5,9mm, 8wt (Scout RC)

MV24103 Mepepatunk MTX - 24 24Tty (3 kaHana) MV25032 Knunca M2,5 (8wT)

MV25000 Kopnyc anddepeHunana nepea/san (Scout RC) MV25033 Lanba 6x2,7x0,5 (6wT)

MV25001 Onopa ueHTpasbHbIx Tar nep/3ag 2w (Scout RC) MV25034 laika M2,5 (8T)

MV25002 | MNoBopoTHble Kynaku npas/nes 2wt (Scout RC) MV25035 BuHT M3 x12 (8wwrT)

MV25003 | Btynka ans pynesoro y3na 8wt (Scout RC) MV25036 BuHT M3 x14 (6wwT)

MV25004 | [depxaTenu noBOpOTHbIX KynakoB npas/neBs (Scout RC) MV25037 BuHT M3 x8 (8LuT)

MV25005 |Banbl npvBoaa 2wt (Scout RC) MV25038 BuHTM4x8 (8LT)

MV25006 |KapgaH 2wt (Scout RC) MV25039 BuHT M2x10 (6wwT)

MV25007 | Audbcpeperuman e c6ope 38T (Scout RC) MV25040 BuHT M3 x16 (6uuT)

MV25008 LectepHsa aud. c Banom 13T (Scout RC) MV25041 BuHT M3x20 (61T)

MV25009 MnacTtuHa kpenneHus cepso (Scout RC) MV25042 BuHT M3 x25 (41T)

MV25010 | Ctonku ky3oBa - 4T (Scout RC) MV25043 BuHT M3 x24 (6wT)

MV25011 LvHbl 1/10 co BctaBkamm (Scout RC) MV25044 BuHT M3x26 (61T)

MV25012 | Ouckm ¢ konbuamu dukcauum wnH2 wt (Scout RC) MV25045 BuHT M3x8 (8wiT)

MV25013 Monyocwu, nepea/3aa, 2wt (Scout RC) MV25046 BuHT M2,5 x5 (8wrT)

MV25014 (LgigL‘;'erg*)'”a" cTynmua koneca 2x10 4wt MV25047 | Bumt M3x20 (6 unités)

MV25015 HwxHsas nnactuHa waccen (Scout RC) MV25048 BuHT M3x15 (6wwT)

MV25016 |Pacnopka 3agHsas kopoTkas (Scout RC) MV25049 OkpalLeHHbIil Ky30B ¢ Hakneiikamu (Scout RC)

MV25017 | Tara 132mm, 2w (Scout RC) MV25050 Tpybka aHTeHHbI

MV25018 Tsra cepBo 68,5mMm 2wT (Scout RC) MV25051 MoTopHas wectepHsi14T, moaynb 0.5, (Scout RC)

MV25019 | Taru ueHTpanbHble 105mMm 2wt (Scout RC) MV25052 Benomas wectepHs 87T, moaynk 0,5 (Scout RC)

MV25020 | Tsara pynesoro ynpanenus 146mm 2wt (Scout RC) MV22038 Kauarnka cepso Strada/Scout RC (2wwT)
MV22247 MoTopHas wectepHs 14T, moaynb 0,6




VIEL SPASS! Aber lesen Sie bitte erst diese Anleitung !!

Wir wissen, dass Sie mit lhrem Modell viel Spall haben weden, aber BEVOR Sie das Modell in Betrieb nehmen, lesen Sie bitte erst diese
Informationen, damit Sie das Beste aus Ihrem Kauf machen kénnen.

Inhaltsverzeichnis
Seite
Garantie 16
Technische Daten 17
Fir den Betrieb erforderlich 17
Empfohlenes Werkzeug 17
SicherheitsmaRnahmen 17
Elektronischer Geschwindigkeitsregler 17
Sender 18
Batteriepack aufladen 19
Fahren 19
Batteriepack einsetzen 20
Stromversorgung einschalten 20
Stromversorgung ausschalten 20
Elektronischer Fahrtenregler 20
Fail-Safe Bedienung und Einstellung 21
Wartung und Pflege nach dem Fahren 21
Fehlersuche 21
Teileliste 22
Explosionszeichnung der vorderen Getriebebox 30
Explosionszeichnung der hinteren Getriebebox 30
Explosionszeichnung der mittleren Getriebebox 31
Explosionszeichnung der Felgen und Reifen 31
Explosionszeichnung des Oberdecks 31
Explosionszeichnung des Chassis 32

90-Tage-Garantie auf Komponenten

Wir mochten, dass Sie an lhrem Modell SpaR haben - aber lesen Sie bitte erst die nachstehenden Ausfiihrungen!

Fir dieses Produkt gilt eine 90-Tage-Garantie auf Komponenten ab dem Kaufdatum. Wenn wahrend dieser Zeit ein Teil des Produkts infolge
Fabrikationsméangeln ausfallen sollte, liegt es in unsrem Ermessen, ob wir das Teil reparieren oder austauschen.

Wenn das Produkt einmal benutzt wurde, bieten wir keine Neu-flir-Alt-Garantie.

Beachten Sie bitte, dass dieses Produkt kein Spielzeug ist und dass Kinder unter 14 Jahren von einem Erwachsenen beaufsichtigt werden sollten.
Es liegt in der Verantwortung der Eltern oder Aufsichtspersonen, sicherzustellen, dass Minderjahrige entsprechende Anleitung und Aufsicht
erhalten.

Von der Garantie nicht gedeckt

Dies ist ein technisch ausgereiftes Hochleistungs-Modell, das mit Sorgfalt und Respekt behandelt werden sollte. Wir haben zwar alles getan, um
dieses Produkt so stabil und haltbar wie nur mdglich zu machen, trotzdem koénnen auf Grund der Natur dieses Produkts Teile bei
ZusammenstoRen oder extremem Einsatz beschadigt werden oder brechen. Komponenten, die durch einen Unfall, falsche Verwendung,
mangelnde Wartung und Pflege oder MiRbrauch beschadigt wurden, fallen nicht unter die Garantie.

Garantieanspriiche geltend machen

Mit Garantieanspriichen wenden Sie sich bitte zuerst an Ihren Handler. Ohne vorherige Genehmigung das Produkt nicht an den Distributor
einschicken. Sie brauchen das Produkt nicht als Ganzes einschicken, nur die beschadigte Komponente zusammen mit einer Kopie des
Kaufbelegs. In vielen Fallen ist es fir Sie schneller und kostenguinstiger, Ersatzteile in das Produkt einzubauen; daher behalten wir uns das Recht
vor, nur in solchen Féllen die Ersatzteile zu liefern.

Fiir jede eingeschickte Komponente, bei deren Uberpriifung |hr Distributor einen ungiiltigen Garantieanspruch festgestellt hat, werden lhnen vor
der Ricksendung moglicherweise Prifungs- und Bearbeitungskosten in Rechnung gestellt. Reparaturen, die als Folge von Nachlassigkeit oder
MiRbrauch erforderlich sind, werden in Rechnung gestellt, bevor Arbeiten am Produkt durchgefuhrt werden. Wenn Sie sich entscheiden, dass
keine Arbeiten ausgefiihrt werden sollen, hat der Distributor das Recht, Bearbeitungs- und Versandkosten in Rechnung zu stellen.

Sie sollten Ihren Kaufbeleg an dieses Handbuch anheften, fir den Fall, dass Sie ihn spater noch einmal bendétigen.




Technische Daten

SCOLITIRE

Liange 430mm
Breite 258mm
Hohe 200mm
Radstand 305mm
Antriebssystem Allrad Kardanantrieb

Ubersetzungsverhiltnis 1:48

Raddurchmesser 68mm

Reifenbreite 56mm

Motor GroRe MM-25 540er GroBe 14 Turns

Servo Maverick MS-25

Empfanger MRX-24 2.4Ghz

Geschwindigkeitsregler MSC-25RC Vorw/Riickw/Rock Crawler Bremse
Batterie MBP-22 1800 mAh Ni-MH

Fiir den Betrieb erforderlich

8 * AA Batterien flir den Sender

Empfohlenes Werkzeug
Diese Werkzeuge werden nicht mit dem Produkt mitgeliefert, sind aber flir Arbeiten an und mit diesem Fahrzeug mpfohlen.

Schere, Mini-Schraubenzieher, Inbusschlissel 1,5mm, 2,0mm, Kreuzschlissel (klein), Kreuzschliussel (groR), Seitenscheider, Spitzzange

SicherheitsmaBnahmen

Dieses Produkt ist ein authentisches funkgesteuertes Fahrzeug (RC-Fahrzeug) und kein Spielzeug. Bevor Sie das Modell fahren lassen, sollten
Sie diese Bedienungsanleitung sorgfaltig durchgelesen und vollstandig verstanden haben. Wenn Sie mit RC-Fahrzeugen nicht vertraut sind,
sollten Sie sich von jemandem beraten lassen, der sich bei funkgesteuerten Fahrzeugen auskennt.

Nie die wiederaufladbare Fahrbatterie mit falscher Polaritét anschlieen oder zerlegen. Wenn die Fahrbatterie falsch angeschlossen wird, kann
sehr gefahrlicher starker Strom erzeugt werden.

Funkgesteuerte Modelle nie in der Nahe von Personen oder Tieren oder auf offentlichen StraRen fahren lassen. Dadurch kénnen schwere Unfélle
sowie Personen- und/oder Sachschaden entstehen.

Elektronischer Fahrtenregler Anweisungen zum Einstellen

Merkmale 1. Stellen Sie den Schalter auf Off-Position und schlieen Sie einen
. . geladenen Akkupack an.

* 6,0Volt —8,4Volt E|ngangsspannung 2. Schalten Sie die Fernsteuerung ein und achten Sie darauf, dass die

. Hochfrequenz-Antriebssystem Gastrimmung auf 0 steht. Schalten Sie den Regler ein.

° Vorwarts, Rlickwarts & Rock Crawler Bremse Betrieb 3. Um die korrekte Funktion des Reglers anzuzeigen, blinkt eine LED auf,

4o gefolgt von 3 Pieptonen und einem weiteren Blinken der LED.

¢ e\utomatlk Setup System 4. Justieren Sie die Trimmung |hrer Fernsteuerung, so dass weder ein

. Uberstrom-Schutz Gas- noch ein Bremsbefehl in Nullstellung ausgefiihrt wird.

° Temperatur-Schutz 5. Ihr Regler ist nun vollstéandig eingestellt und fahrbereit.

° Unterspannungs-Schutz

° LED und Tonsignal Akkukabel Empfanger- und An/
° Motorlimit von 14 Turn Brushed-Motor Aus-Schalter
Technische Informationen Motorkabel

° PWM Frequenz 1.5kHz (fest)

100 A Vorwarts-FETs & 50A Rickwarts-FETs
Gehauseabmessungen: 35mm x 33mm x 30mm
Silikon-Kabel 16 AWG

Gewicht 46.3g mit Steckern und Schalter

Kihlko
BEC Spannung 5V 1A uhlkorper




Sender

Ihr Sender ist ein moderner Regler, der auch von einem Anfanger leicht zu bedienen und einzustellen ist.
Mit den unten aufgefiihrten Schritten stellen Sie sicher, dass der Sender fiir die Verwendung richtig vorbereitet ist und dass Sie die vorhandenen

Einstellméglichkeiten vollstandig verstehen.

Vorbereiten des Senders

Batteriefach 6ffnen um den leeren
Batterieschacht freizulegen.

Funktionsschalter am Sender

Gas-Trimmung
Lenkungstrimmung
An/Aus-Schalter
Lenkungs-Endpunkt
Einstellknopfe (links/
rechts)

5. Gas/Bremse-Endpunkt
Einstellknépfe (Gas/
Bremse)

6. Lenkungs-
Richtungsschalter

7. Gas-Richtungsschalter

8. Power LEDs

pPON~

W N = BN

Die 8 AA Batterien in die markierten
Halterungen einlegen. Dabei auf die korrekte
. Richtung achten.

Falsch eingelegte Batterien kénnen zu

Mit der 2.4GHz Technik wird keine lange, ausziehbare Antenne mehr
bendtigt. Die Antenne lhres Senders ist im Inneren des Gehauses
untergebracht.

9

10.
1.

12.
13.

Steering Control
Throttle Trigger
Frankreich-Modus
Schalter
Ladeanschluss
Gas-Neutral-Position
Schalter

lhr Sender ist ein moderner Regler, der auch von einem Anfanger leicht zu bedienen und einzustellen ist.
Mit den unten aufgefiihrten Schritten stellen Sie sicher, dass der Sender fiir die Verwendung richtig vorbereitet ist und dass Sie die vorhandenen

Einstellméglichkeiten vollstandig verstehen.

Gashebel
1. Driicken Sie den Gashebel
nach vorne um riickwarts
zu fahren.
1 2. Ziehen Sie den Gashebel

nach hinten um vorwarts
zu fahren und zu
beschleunigen

Neutral

Lenkrad

Das Lenkrad nach links oder
rechts drehen, um das Auto
nach links bzw. rechts zu
lenken.

Verbinden des Senders mit dem Empfanger

Z-_guan i T

Endpunkt Einstellknépfe

Die Dual-Rate Einstellung erlaubt es
den maximalen Weg des Servos
oder des Reglers fur diesen Kanal
einzustellen.

10 bedeutet den vollen Weg. 0 (null)
bedeutet sehr wenig Weg.

Lenkungstrimmung

1. Nach links drehen, um die Rader nach
links zu trimmen.

2. Nach rechts drehen, um die Rader
nach rechts zu trimmen.

Gas-Trimmung

1. Zum Einstellen der Trimmung fur Gas
und Bremse.

2. Nach links in Richtung Bremse, nach
rechts in Richtung Gas.

Wenn Sie einen neuen Empfanger verwenden oder aus irgendeinem Grund das Signal verlieren, missen Sie den Sender und Empfanger neu

verbinden.
° Schalten Sie den Empfanger ein.
° Driicken Sie den Verbindungs-Knopf am Empfanger. Die Empfanger-LED sollte blinken.
° Schalten Sie den Sender ein.
[ ]

Stromversorgung einschalten
Zuerst den Sender, dann den Empfénger einschalten.

Bei eingeschaltetem Sender leuchtet die LED-Batterieanzeige.

Wenn die Empfanger-LED durchgéangig leuchtet, ist der Verbindungs-Vorgang abgeschlossen.

Den Empfanger einschalten. Die automatische Einstellung des Geschwindigkeitsreglers ist nach kurzer Zeit abgeschlossen. Bei Problemen mit
dem automatischen Setup schauen Sie bitte im Abschnitt zum Geschwindigkeitsregler nach.




Laden des Akkupacks

Verwenden Sie fur den enthaltenen Akkupack immer das enthaltene Ladegeréat. Die Ladedauer fir einen leeren Akkupack betragt ungefahr 6
Stunden. Laden Sie den Akku nicht Ianger als 6 Stunden um Uberhitzung und Beschadigung des Akkus zu vermeiden.

Warnhinweise

° Dieses Ladegerat kann nur fur den enthaltenen Akkupack verwendet werden.

° Laden Sie den Akkupack nicht langer als 6 Stunden. Durch Uberladung entsteht sehr viel Warme und der Akkupack wird beschédigt.

° Verwenden Sie das Ladegerat nur unter Aufsicht von Erwachsenen. Verwenden Sie es niemals in der Nahe von Wasser oder wenn
es feucht ist.

° Verwenden Sie das Ladegerat nicht wenn das Kabel ausgefranst oder beschadigt ist. Sonst kann ein Kurzschluss zu einem Feuer
flhren.

° Wenn Sie vor dem Laden nicht genau wissen, wie voll der Akkupack noch ist, fahren Sie ihn solange, bis das Fahrzeug langsam
wird. Lassen Sie ihn abkihlen und laden Sie ihn dann.

1. Wahlen Sie den passenden Stecker und stecken Sie das Kabel in das Ladegerat. Verwenden Sie immer den fiir Ihr Land passenden
Stecker.

2. Verbinden Sie das Ladegerat mit dem Stecker am enthaltenen Akku. Der Stecker ist verpolungssicher und hat einen Clip um eine
gute Verbindung sicher zu stellen. Stecken Sie den Stecker niemals mit Gewalt zusammen und achten Sie immer auf die korrekte
Polaritat.

3. Das Ladegerat beginnt automatisch damit den Akkupack zu laden. Lassen Sie den Akkupack niemals langer als 6 Stunden mit dem

Ladegerat verbunden und befolgen Sie die obenstehenden Warnhinweise.

Wahrend der Akkupack I&dt, kdnnen Sie den nachsten Abschnitt zum Thema “Fahren” lesen.

Fahren

Einen RC Rock Crawler zu fahren kann manchmal eine Herausforderung sein. Im Folgenden finden Sie ein paar grundlegende Tipps, die Ihnen
bei lhrer ersten Fahrt weiterhelfen kénnen.

° Fahren Sie auf einem groRen Platz, besonders bis Sie ein besseres Gefiihl fir das Fahrzeug entwickelt haben.

° Fahren Sie nicht auf offentlichen Stralen oder Autobahnen. Dies kann zu schweren Unféllen, Personen- und/oder Sachschaden
fuhren.

° Fahren Sie nicht in Wasser oder Sand.

° Das Rock Crawler Getriebe und die Ubersetzung sind fiir ein hohes Drehmoment ausgelegt und nicht fiir hohe Geschwindigkeiten.

Fahren Sie langsam, indem Sie am Gashebel nur etwas Gas geben. Steigern Sie langsam die Geschwindigkeit wenn Sie sich
besser an das Fahrzeug gewdhnt haben.

Sie kénnen wahrend der Fahrt nach rechts oder links lenken.
Wenn das Fahrzeug auf Sie zu fahrt, missen Sie das Lenkrad in die entgegengesetzte Richtung drehen wie wenn es von Ihnen weg fahrt.

Uben Sie das Kurvenfahren folgendermaRen:
Achten Sie nicht zu sehr darauf, wie herum Sie das Lenkrad drehen missen. Stellen Sie sich eher vor, dass Sie in der Mitte des Lenkrads sind
und nach vorne aus dem Fahrzeug schauen. Lenken Sie dann in die Richtung in die Sie fahren méchten.

%
'\ A
v“v

Wenn Sie immer besser mit dem Fahrzeug zurechtkommen, tben Sie einen Kurs, den Sie z.B. mit Pylonen
abgesteckt haben.

%
e
4B

Uben Sie, bis Sie mit der Lenkung und Gas/Bremse gut vertraut sind.

Wenn dies der Fall ist, versuchen Sie riickwarts zu fahren.

heran wagen.




Batteriepack einsetzen

1. Sie missen das Batteriepack in den offenen Batterieschacht 2. Wenn die Batterie befestigt und gesichert ist, verbinden Sie

einsetzen. Befestigen Sie den vorhandenen Gurt oben auf der den Batteriestecker mit dem Anschluf} am
Batterie und sichern Sie die Batterie mit den 2 Halteclips. Geschwindigkeitsregler; achten Sie dabei auf die richtige

Polaritat. Rot an rot, schwarz an schwarz.

Stromversorgung einschalten
Zuerst den Sender, dann den Empfénger einschalten.

Bei eingeschaltetem Sender leuchtet die LED-Batterieanzeige.
Wenn die LED blinkt oder nicht brennt, Polaritat und Ladezustand der Batterie prifen.

[ BATTENY LEVEL

Bei niedriger Batterieladung die Batterien durch neue ersetzen. l .

sTEERmG B

Die Antenne ganz herausziehen.

0 srea- eees G0
Den Empfanger einschalten. Die automatische Einstellung des Geschwindigkeitsreglers ist nach kurzer Zeit B e @
abgeschlossen. Bei Problemen mit dem automatischen Setup schauen Sie bitte im Abschnitt zum

Geschwindigkeitsregler nach.

Stromversorgung ausschalten
Zuerst den Empfanger, dann den Sender ausschalten.

Wenn Sie den Sender ausschalten, bevor das funkgesteuerte Auto ausgeschaltet ist, verlieren Sie die Kontrolle Uiber das funkgesteuerte Auto.

° Stellen Sie den Empfangerschalter auf Aus (Off).
° Schalten Sie den Sender aus.
° Ziehen Sie den Batteriestecker vom Stecker des Geschwindigkeitsreglers ab.

Achten Sie darauf, dass Sie immer in dieser Reihenfolge ausschalten (entgegengesetzt der Reihenfolge beim Einschalten). Wenn Sie in der
falschen Reihenfolge ausschalten, kann das Auto aufRer Kontrolle geraten und zu einer Gefahr werden.

Lenkungstrimmung

Wenn bei eingeschaltetem Sender die Vorderrader nicht genau geradeaus weisen, korrigieren Sie dies mit der Lenkungstrimmung.
Die Feineinstellung der Trimmung nehmen Sie am besten bei fahrendem Fahrzeug vor.

7 8

Wenn die Rader nach links zeigen, dre- Wenn die Rader nach rechts zeigen, drehen Wenn Sie geradeaus zeigen, ist keine
hen Sie den Regler im Uhrzeigersinn. Sie den Regler gegen den Uhrzeigersinn. Nachstellung notwendig.

‘




Fail-Safe Bedienung und Einstellung

Der Empfanger ist mit einem Fail-Safe ausgestattet. Das Fail-Safe geht in eine vorab eingestellte Position wenn:

° Das Sendersignal verloren wird / die Akkus im Sender leer sind

° Stérungen des Signals auftreten

° Der Empfangerakku leer ist
Wenn eine der oben beschriebenen Situationen eintritt, sollte das Fail-Safe so eingestellt sein, e
d?ss bei einem Auto mit Verbrennungsmotor das Gas-‘Servo in die Bremsposition geht und bei ; --'--4“‘?33:’*\\\\‘%”»,
einem Elektroauto der Regler auf Neutral geschaltet wird. N “;\\\&32\2@(."—‘1‘:&
Das Fail-Safe kdnnen Sie folgendermafen einstellen: '. \ o : :

° Schalten Sie den Sender und den Empfanger ein. 8>

° Stellen Sie die Lenkungs- und Gas-Trimmung auf Neutral.

° Driicken Sie den Fail-Safe Knopf am Empfanger. Die LED beginnt schnell zu blinken.

° Bringen Sie den Gashebel am Sender in die gewlinschte Position (Bremse fiir

Verbrenner- und Neutral fir Elektroautos) und driicken Sie den Fail-Safe Knopf. Die

LED leuchtet durchgangig und das Fail-Safe ist eingestellt.
Um die Funktion des Fail-Safe zu Uberprifen missen Sie die RC-Anlage anschalten und am Sender ein wenig Gas geben. Wahrend Sie den
Gashebel in Position halten, schalten Sie den Sender aus. Das Gasservo oder der Regler sollten dann in die eingestellte Position gehen. Dies
bedeutet, dass das Fail-Safe korrekt arbeitet. Wenn das Servo oder der Regler nicht in die eingestellte Position gehen, missen Sie den
Einstellvorgang erneut durchfiihren.

Wartung nach dem Fahren

Entfernen Sie den gesamten Dreck und Staub vom Auto, im Besonderen aus der Aufhadngung, den Antriebswellen und den Lenkungsteilen.
Untersuchen Sie jedes Teil auf Beschadigungen und stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Schrauben vorhanden und fest angezogen sind.

Fehlersuche

Lesen Sie bitte im diesem Abschnitt nach, wenn beim Betrieb des Fahrzeugs Fehler auftreten.

Problem Grund Losung
Fahrzeug bewegt sich nicht Sender oder Empfanger ausgeschaltet Sender und Empfanger einschalten

Batterien nicht richtig in den Sender einge- | Batterien richtig in den Sender einsetzen

Hauptbatterie nicht genug aufgeladen Hauptbatterie aufladen

Fahrzeug befolgt die Fahrbefehle nicht Sender oder Empféanger sind aus Schalter Sie Sender und Empfanger ein

Sender Servorichtungsschalter sind falsch | Uberpriifen der Servorichtungsschalter

Sender Endpunkteinstellung (EPA) falsch | Uberpriifen der EPA-Einstellung am Sender

eingestellt
Schwache Batterien im Sender und Legen Sie neue Batterien ein
Vorder- und Hinterrader drehen sich ent- Differentiale falsch herum eingebaut Bauen Sie die Differentiale richtig herum ein

Bei Fehlfunktionen des Fahrzeugs, die hier nicht aufgefiihrt sind, wenden Sie sich bitte an Ihren &rtlichen Hobbyshop oder an Ihren 6&rtlichen
Distributor.

Frankreich-Modus

Sowohl der Sender als auch der Empfanger besitzen einen mit ,Frankreich-Modus” ,FR-EU” beschrifteten Schalter. Wenn Sie diese RC-Anlage in
Frankreich einsetzen, achten Sie bitte darauf, dass der ,Frankreich-Modus* aktiviert ist.

Bitte beachten: Das Umschalten vom oder auf den “Frankreich-Modus” I16scht die Verbindungseinstellungen zwischen Sender und Empfanger
sowie die Fail-Safe Einstellungen. Schauen Sie bitte in der Anleitung nach um die Einstellungen wieder herzustellen.




Teileliste (Fiir Explosionsdiagramm sehen Sie Seiten 30-32)

ﬁf_St" Beschreibung ﬁ:'_St" Beschreibung
MV22029 | Karosserieclips (8St) MV25021 Mittelgetriebebox Komplett-Set (Scout RC)
MV22030 | M4 Nylon Mutter (8St) MV25022 Rammer v/h (Scout RC)
MV22055 | Senkkopfschraube M3x10mm (8St) MV25023 | Chassis Seitenplatte (gunmetal/2St/Scout RC)
MV22057 | Rundkopfschraube M3x10mm (6St) MV25024 Universal-Kardan Mitte (2St/Scout RC)
MV22062 | M3 Nylon Mutter (6St) MV25025 | StoRdampfer Komplett-Set (2St/Scout RC)
MV22067 | Kugellager 15x10x4mm (6St) MV25026 MS-25 9kg MG Servo
MV22068 | Kugellager 5x10x4mm (8St) MV25027 | Akku/RC-Oberdeck mit Halter (Scout RC)
MV24035 E-Clips 4.0mm (8St) MV25028 'I\Q/ICS:)C-RC Elektronischer Fahrtenregler (Scout
MV24041 kﬂajﬁ?setfgktg - 8.4V NiMh Akkus (AC110/220V MV25029 | MM-25 540er 14T Motor (Scout RC)
MV24094 | Madenschraube M3x3mm (8St) MV25030 Kugelkopf 5.9mm (6St/Scout RC)
MV24102 MRX - 24 2.4 GHz 3-Kanal Empfanger MV25031 Kugelpfanne 5.9mm (8St/Scout RC)
MV24103 | MTX - 24 2.4 GHz 2-Kanal Sender MV25032 | E-Clip M2.5 (8)
MV25000 Differential Gehause v/h (Scout RC) MV25033 Scheibe 6x2.7x0.5mm (6St)
MV25001 Mittelgestange Kugel-Halterung v/h (2St/Scout RC) MV25034 M2.5 Nylon Mutter (8St)
MV25002 Lenkhebel I/r (2St/Scout RC) MV25035 Rundkopfschraube M3x12mm (8St)
MV25003 | Lenkungs-Pin Adapter (8St/Scout RC) MV25036 Rundkopfschraube M3x14mm (6St)
MV25004 | Lenkhebeltrager I/r (2St/Scout RC) MV25037 Rundkopfschraube M3x8mm (8St)
MV25005 | Antriebswelle links (2St/Scout RC) MV25038 Rundkopfschraube M4x8mm (8St)
MV25006 | Antriebswelle rechts (2St/Scout RC) MV25039 Rundkopfschraube M2x10mm (6St)
MV25007 | Gesperrtes Differential mit Tellerrad 38Z (Scout RC)| | MV25040 Rundkopfschraube M3x16mm (6St)
MV25008 | Differential Antriebsritzel 13Z (Scout RC) MV25041 Rundkopfschraube M3x20mm (6St)
MV25009 | Servo-Platte und Halterung (Scout RC) MV25042 Rundkopfschraube M3x25mm (4St)
MV25010 | Karosseriehalter (4St/Scout RC) MV25043 Rundkopfschraube M3x24mm (6St)
MV25011 Reifen mit Einlagen (2St/Scout RC) MV25044 Rundkopfschraube M3x26mm (6St)
MV25012 | Felgen mit Beadlock (gunmetal/2St/Scout RC) MV25045 | Senkkopfschraube M3x8mm (8St)
MV25013 | Radachse v/h (2St/Scout RC) MV25046 Inbusschraube M2.5x5mm (8St)
MV25014 | Radmitnehmer mit Pins 2x10mm (4St/Scout RC) MV25047 | Madenschraube M3x20mm (6St)
MV25015 | Unteres Chassis (Scout RC) MV25048 | Madenschraube M3x15mm (6St)
MV25016 | Hintere Strebe kurz (Scout RC) Mv25049 | SCOULRC Karosserie (blau lackiert) mit
MV25017 | Seitengestéange 132mm (gunmetal/2St/Scout RC) MV25050 | Antennenrohr (schwarz)
MV25018 | Servoanlenkung 68.5mm (gunmetal/2St/Scout RC) MV25051 Ritzel 14Z Modul 0.5 (Scout RC)
MV25019 | Mittelgestdnge 105mm (gunmetal/2St/Scout RC) MV25052 Hauptzahnrad 87Z Modul 0.5 (Scout RC)
MV25020 |Lenkgestange 146mm (gunmetal/2St/Scout RC) MV22038 | Servohorn (2St/Strada/Scout RC)
MV22247 | Ritzel 14Z Modul 0.6




iDiviértase! jjPero primero lea esto!!

Sabemos que disfrutara muchisimo con su modelo, pero para sacar el maximo provecho de su adquisicion le rogamos que lea esta informacion
ANTES de hacer funcionar su modelo.

Indice
Indice
Garantia 23
Especificaciones 24
Elementos requeridos para operar 24
Herramientas recomendadas 24
Precauciones de Seguridad 24
Controlador electronico de velocidad 24
Transmisor 25
Carga de la bateria 26
Conduccion 26
Installing the battery pack 27
Activacion de la unidad de R/C 27
Desactivacion de la unidad de R/C 27
Configuracion del ajuste 27
Configuracion y Operacion a prueba de fallos 28
Mantenimiento después de conducir 28
Andlisis y resolucion de problemas 28
Lista de Piezas 29
Diagrama frontal ampliado de caja de cambios 30
Diagrama posterior ampliado de caja de cambios 30
Diagrama central ampliado de caja de cambios 31
Diagrama ampliado de rueda y neumatico 31
Diagrama ampliado de nivel superior 31
Diagrama ampliado de chasis 32

Garantia de 90 dias para las piezas

Queremos que disfrute de su adquisicion, sin embargo, jle rogamos que lea esto primero!

Este producto estéd cubierto por una garantia de 90 dias en relacién a las piezas a contar desde la fecha de compra. Si cualquier pieza del
producto falla como resultado de una produccion defectuosa durante este periodo, entonces, repararemos o sustituiremos esa pieza a nuestra
discrecion.

No aplicamos una garantia a valor de nuevo una vez que el producto ya ha sido usado.

Téngase en cuenta que este producto no es un juguete y se recomienda que los nifios menores de 14 afios sean supervisados por un adulto. Es
responsabilidad de los padres o tutores el asegurarse de que los menores reciban orientacion y supervision adecuadas.

Si sospecha que su producto tiene un problema, por la razén que fuere, es responsabilidad del usuario el Investigarlo y dar los pasos oportunos
para solucionar el problema antes de que se produzcan dafios adicionales.

No cubierto por la garantia

Este es un modelo sofisticado y de alto rendimiento y debera tratarse con cuidado y respeto. Nos hemos esforzado al maximo para hacer que
este producto sea lo mas fuerte y de mayor duracién posible, sin embargo, debido a la naturaleza de este producto, es posible que se rompan o
dafien piezas debido a choques o usos extremos. Los componentes dafiados como resultado de dafos por choques, uso indebido, falta de
mantenimiento o mal uso no estan cubiertos por la garantia.

Como reclamar contra su garantia

Para reclamaciones de garantia por favor contacte primero con su proveedor minorista. No devuelva el producto a su distribuidor sin su
aprobacion previa. Puede que no sea necesario que devuelva el producto al completo, Unicamente el componente dafiado junto con una copia de
su recibo de compra. En muchos casos, es mas rapido y mas rentable para el usuario que monte la(s) pieza(s) de repuesto en el producto y por
consiguiente nos reservamos el derecho a suministrar piezas Unicamente en estos casos.

Cualquier componente devuelto que sea inspeccionado por su distribuidor y se descubra que existe una reclamacién de garantia no valida podra
estar sujeto a una tasa por inspeccion y manipulacion antes de ser devuelto. Cualesquiera reparaciones necesarias como resultado de
negligencia o uso incorrecto seran cargadas antes de llevar a cabo cualquier trabajo en el producto. Si usted decide que no lleven a cabo ningun
trabajo, el distribuidor se reserva el derecho a cargar una tasa por manipulacion y envio.

Le rogamos que adjunte su prueba de compra al manual ya que podria necesitarla de nuevo en el futuro.




Especificaciones

SCOUTIRE

Longitud 430mm

Anchura 258mm

Altura 200mm

Distancia entre ejes 305mm

Sistema motor Traccién a las 4 ruedas Eje propulsor
Relacion de engranajes 1:48

Diametro de la rueda 68mm

Anchura de la rueda 56mm

Motor GroRe MM-25 540 size 14T
Servo Maverick MS-25
Receptor MRX-24 2.4Ghz

MSC-25RC Fwd/ Rev/Rock Crawler Brake
MBP-22 1800 mAh Ni-MH

Regulador de velocidad

Bateria

Elementos necesarios para el funcionamiento

8 pilas AA para el transmisor

Herramientas recomendadas
Las siguientes herramientas no vienen incluidas con el producto pero se recomienda su uso mientras se trabaje con este vehiculo

Tijeras, minidestornilladores, destorrnilladores hexagonales 1,5 mm., 2,0 mm., Llave de cruz de 4 vias (pequefa), llave de cruz de 4 vias
(grande), cortadores laterales, tenazas

Precauciones de seguridad

Este producto es un auténtico vehiculo de radio control (vehiculo RC) y no es un juguete. Lea y comprenda este manual de instrucciones a fondo
antes de poner en funcionamiento su modelo. Si no esta familiarizado con los vehiculos RC, le recomendamos que pregunte a alguien que esté
familiarizado con vehiculos de radio control en busca de asesoramiento.

No conecte nunca la bateria de accionamiento recargable en la polaridad invertida ni desmonte la bateria. Si se utiliza la bateria de
accionamiento de la forma incorrecta, se puede generar una corriente elevada y es muy peligroso.

No haga funcionar nunca modelos de radio control cerca de gente o animales, ni en carreteras o vias publicas. Esto podria causar accidentes
graves, lesiones personales, y/o dafios a la propiedad.

Controlador electrénico de velocidad Instrucciones para la configuracion

. 1. Con el interruptor del variador de velocidad en posicion OFF ( apa-

Caracteristicas gado ) conecte la bateria
. ) ) 2. Con el mando en posicion ON ( encendido ) y el trim del gas en posi-
* Entrada de corriente 6,0Voltios — 8,4Voltios cion neutra (en el centro), conecte el variador de velocidad en posicion
° Sistema de control de alta frecuencia ON
° Operacién de frenos adelante, atras y rock crawler 3. Para indicar que el variador de velocidad funciona correctamente su
o Sistema de configuracién automatico led hara un flah seguido de tres tonos y otro flah
9 4. Si es necesario ajuste el trim del gas hasta que el coche se quede

° Proteccion contra subidas de corriente parado sin aplicar freno ni gas.
° Proteccion térmica 5. El variador de velocidad esta instalado y listo para su uso
° Proteccién de tension baja
° LED con pitido audible Interruptor de
° Limite de motor con escobillas de 14 vueltas receptor y energia

Informacion técnica Cables de motor

° Frecuencia PWM de 1,5 khz (fija)

100 A control FET y 50A inverso FET
Dimensiones de caja: 35mm*33mm*30mm
Cable silicona 16 AWG

Peso 46,3g con conectores e interruptor
Tension 5V 1 ABEC

Disipador




Transmisor

Su transmisor es un regulador avanzado disefiado para que sea de facil manejo y ajuste para el principiante. Debera seguir los pasos que se dan
a continuacion para asegurarse de que prepara el regulador correctamente para su uso y que comprende las posibilidades de ajuste disponibles

Cbémo preparar el transmisor

Abra el compartimento para las pilas para
dejar a la vista las ranuras vacias para las
pilas.

Trim De Aceleracion
Ajuste de direccion
Interruptor de corriente
Diales de punto final
de direccion (bloqueo
izquierda/derecha)

5. Diales de punto final
de acelerador (puntos
bajos/altos)

POb=

6. Interruptor de
direccion inversa

7. Interruptor aceleracion
inversa

8. LED de potencia

Introduzca 4 pilas AA en los espacios marca-
dos. Tenga en cuenta la direccion correcta de
las pilas.

;*A.

fea

Si introduce las pilas de forma incorrecta
podria provocar dafios.

La tecnologia de 2,4 GHz ha eliminado la necesidad de antenas
extensibles largas. La antena de su transmisor | esta colocada en el

9. Control de direccion

10. Gatillo de aceleracion

11. Interruptor de modo
Francia

12. Cargando puerto

13. Interruptor de la

posicién neutral del
estrangulador

Su transmisor es un regulador avanzado disefiado para que sea de facil manejo y ajuste para el principiante. Debera seguir los pasos que se dan
a continuacion para asegurarse de que prepara el regulador correctamente para su uso y que comprende las posibilidades de ajuste disponibles

Gatillo de acelerador

1. Empuje el gatillo hacia
delante para invertir
2. Tire del gatillo hacia
1 atras para ir hacia
Punto delante y acelerar
2 muerto

Volante

Gire el volante a la izquierda
y/ o derecha

para que el vehiculo gire, a
suvez, ala

izquierda y/o derecha.

Conexién del transmisor y del receptor

Diales de punto final
: - La configuracion de dos velocidades le

permite ajustar el maximo grado de

ovimiento en ese canal, desde el servo

o ESC.

10 es el movimiento pleno. 0 (cero) es
movimiento muy pequefio.

Regulador de direccion

1.Gire en sentido contrario a las agujas
del reloj para regular hacia la izquierda.
2. Gire en el sentido a las agujas del reloj
* para regular hacia la derecha.

Regulador del acelerador

1. Gire en sentido contrario a las agujas
del reloj para frenar mas.

2. Gire en sentido de las agujas del reloj

para mayor aceleracion.

Quizas sea necesario que configure su transmisor para "conectarlo" con el receptor, si se cambia a un receptor nuevo o si pierde la sefial por

alguna razon.

(] Encienda el alimentador de corriente del receptor.
(] Pulse el boton de conexién en el receptor. EI LED del receptor deberia empezar a pestafear.
° Encienda el transmisor
(] El proceso de conexién se ha completado cuando el LED se queda fijo.
Conexién

Encienda primero el transmisor y después encienda el receptor.

Active el interruptor del transmisor y el indicador LED de las pilas se encendera.

Encienda el receptor. La configuracion automatica del regulador de velocidad fijada en fabrica debera haberse llevado a cabo. Si experimenta
cualquier problema con los ajustes del regulador de velocidad consulte la Seccién del regulador de velocidad electrénico para buscar informacion

sobre la configuracion correcta.




Carga de la bateria

Use siempre el cargador incluido para la bateria incluida. El tiempo de carga para una bateria vacia es de unas 6 horas. No cargue la bateria
durante mas de 6 horas para evitar el sobrecalentamiento y dafios en la bateria.

Precauciones

Este cargador solo se puede usar para la bateria incluida en este equipo.
No cargue la bateria durante mas de 6 horas. La sobrecarga genera excesivo calor y dafa la bateria.
Use el cargador bajo la supervision de adultos No use el cargador cerca del agua o cuando esté mojado.

No use el cargador cuando es cable deshilachado o gastado. Si el cable esta deshilachado o gastado, un cortocircuito puede causar un
incendio o quemaduras.
Si no esta seguro del nivel de la bateria antes de cargarla, Usela en el vehiculo hasta que éste se ralentice, déjela enfriar y después recarguela.

1. Seleccione su clavija de conexién a la red eléctrica de la region y acéplela al cargador. Use siempre la version de clavija de conexion a red
correcta para su pais.

2. Conecte la toma de carga a la clavija de conexién de la bateria suministrada. Los conectores son laterales y tienen una abrazadera que los
fija en su posicion. No los fuerce al unirlos y compruebe siempre de que tiene la conexion de la forma correcta.

3. El cargador iniciara automaticamente la carga de su bateria. No deje conectada una bateria vacia durante mas de 6 horas y respete
siempre las precauciones anteriores.

Mientras se esta cargando su bateria, debera leer la seccion siguiente sobre conduccion.

Conduccioén

Conducir un Rock Crawler R/C puede ser muy dificil de dominar pero existen algunos consejos basicos que le ayudaran a comprender como
usarlo antes de intentarlo por primera vez

®  Conduzca el vehiculo en un espacio amplio, especialmente hasta que tenga la sensacion de controlar el producto,

(] No lo ponga en funcionamiento en calles o autopistas publicas. Esto podria causar serios accidentes, lesiones personales y/o dafios a la
propiedad.

e  No lo ponga en funcionamiento en agua o arena.

® |a transmision y cambios de Rock Crawler se fija para un funcionamiento de torque alto y no le dara altas velocidades. Conduzca el
vehiculo lentamente tirando lentamente del gatillo del acelerador y en pequefios incrementos hasta que se acostumbre a él.

Puede girar el vehiculo a la derecha o a la izquierda mientras esta en funcionamiento.
Cuando el vehiculo marcha hacia usted, debe operar la rueda de direccién en la direccién opuesta a la operacién cuando el vehiculo se aleja de
usted.

Practique el giro del vehiculo, observando lo siguiente:
En vez de prestar atencién a la direccion de la rueda de direccién, imagine que esta en el centro de la rueda de direccion, mirando hacia delante
del vehiculo para girar en la direcciéon que desee.

%
= &S
i

Cuando se encuentre cémodo conduciendo el vehiculo, practique conduciendo sobre una pista con
conos.

Siga practicando hasta que se encuentre cémodo con la direccion, acelerador y frenos.
Cuando se sienta comodo pruebe la marcha atras.

Cuando haya dominado los fundamentos, podra conducir de una forma mas controlada y podra probar
algun trayecto sobre rocas.




Instalacién de la bateria

1. Necesita introducir la bateria en la seccion abierta para la
bateria. Utilice la correa que se suministra para ponerla sobre la
bateria y después utilice las 2 pinzas de retencién para sujetar

2. Una vez que esté atada y sujeta, conecte la clavija de la
bateria en la clavija del regulador de velocidad teniendo cuidado
de hacerlo en la polaridad correcta. Rojo con rojo, negro con

la bateria. negro.

Conexion
Encienda primero el transmisor y después encienda el receptor.

Active el interruptor del transmisor y el indicador LED de las pilas se encendera.

Si parpadea o no se enciende, compruebe las polaridades y la potencia de las pilas.
Si la potencia de las pilas esta baja, sustituya las pilas por otras nuevas.

Extienda la antena por completo.

Encienda el receptor. La configuracion automatica del regulador de velocidad fijada en fabrica debera haberse
llevado a cabo. Si experimenta cualquier problema con los ajustes del regulador de velocidad consulte la Seccion
del regulador de velocidad electrénico para buscar informacién sobre la configuracion correcta.

Desconexion
Apague el receptor primero y después apague el transmisor.

Si apaga el transmisor primero antes del coche de radio control, puede perder el control del coche de radio control.

° Desconecte el interruptor del receptor.
° Apague el interruptor del transmisor.
° Desconecte el conector de la bateria del conector del regulador de velocidad.

Asegurese de que siempre desconecta el aparato en este orden (en el orden contrario a su conexién). Si lo desconecta en el orden incorrecto,
puede perder el control del vehiculo y esto puede ser muy peligroso.

Siempre desconecte el conector de la bateria del conector del regulador de velocidad después de la conduccion.

Configuracion del ajuste

Si los neumaticos delanteros no estan apuntando directamente hacia delante con el transmisor encendido, ajuste el regulador de direccion.
Después, en caso necesario, haga pequefios ajustes en el regulador de direccidon mientras conduce el vehiculo.

Si apuntan derechas no debe realizarse
ajuste.

Si las ruedas apuntan hacia la derecha, gire
en sentido contrario a las agujas del reloj.

Si las ruedas apuntan hacia la izquierda,
gire en el sentido de las agujas del reloj.

‘



Funcionamiento fiable y configuracion
El receptor tiene un mecanismo de seguridad integrado. El mecanismo de seguridad se movera
automaticamente hasta una posicion preconfigurada si:

° Pierde la sefal de radio o el transmisor se queda sin corriente eléctrica
° Tiene interferencias
(] La bateria de su receptor se queda sin corriente eléctrica

Se recomienda que configure el mecanismo de seguridad de forma que, en caso de que suceda
alguna de las situaciones anteriores, el servo estrangulador frene su coche Nitro o que el
estrangulador se desconecte hasta neutral en el control de velocidad electrénica.

Para configurar su mecanismo de seguridad, debe hacer lo siguiente:

° Encender el transmisor y el receptor

° Colocar en posicion neutral las molduras de direccion y del estrangulador.

° Pulse el boton "Fail Safe Set" ("Configurar mecanismo de seguridad") en el
receptor. EI LED empezara a parpadear rapidamente.

° Presione el botén "Fail Safe Set" ("Configurar mecanismo de seguridad") al tiempo

que aplica en el transmisor la cantidad deseada de frenos/neutral (frenos para el motor, neutral para el control de velocidad). EI LED
se quedara fijo y el mecanismo de seguridad estara configurado.
Para verificar que el mecanismo de seguridad esté funcionando, debe encender la unidad R/C y, a continuacién estrangule con el transmisor.
Apague el transmisor mientras sujeta el estrangulador. El servo del estrangulador o ESC deberia volver a la posicion preconfigurada. Esto
significa que el mecanismo de seguridad esta funcionando correctamente. Si su servo o ESC no vuelve a la posicion preconfigurada, debe
intentar volver a configurar su mecanismo de seguridad.

Mantenimiento después de conducir

Es muy importante hacer un mantenimiento adecuado. Asegurese de realizar siempre un mantenimiento adecuado después de conducir para
que asi pueda conducir sin problemas la préxima vez.

Elimine completamente cualquier resto de suciedad y desechos, especialmente en la suspension, ejes de conduccion y componentes de
direccion. Revise todos los componentes para encontrar dafios y comprobar si hay tornillos flojos o que faltan.

Debera asegurarse siempre de que las ruedas estén duras y de que los componentes se muevan con libertad antes y después del uso.

Localizacién y soluciéon de averias

Por favor lea esta seccion si observa algun fallo al intentar hacer funcionar el vehiculo

Problema

Causa

Solucidn

El vehiculo no se mueve

El transmisor o el receptor estan apa-

Sender und Empfanger einschalten

No se han colocado correctamente las

Batterien richtig in den Sender einsetzen

La bateria principal no se cargado lo sufi-

Cargue la bateria principal

El vehiculo no sigue sus érdenes de
conduccion

El transmisor o el receptor estan

Active el transmisor y el receptor

Los interruptores inversos del transmisor

Revise la configuracién de los interruptores

Los ajustes de punto final del transmisor
(EPA) son incorrectos

Revise los diales EPA de su transmisor

Baterias débiles en el transmisor y

Instale nuevas baterias

Las ruedas delanteras y traseras giran en

Colocacion incorrecta del diferencial del

Introduzca el diferencial en el sentido

Si se encuentra con cualquier otro fallo mientras pone en funcionamiento el vehiculo, por favor contacte con su tienda de articulos de hobby local

o bien contacte con su distribuidor local.

MODULACION ESPECIFICA PARA FRANCIA:

Tanto la emisora como el receptor disponen de un interruptor denominado “Modulacién Francesa” (FR-EU). Si utiliza este equipo de radio control

en Francia, asegurese de que el interruptor de “Modulacién Francesa” se encuentra activado.

JATENCION! Si cambia la modulacién, de “europea a francesa” o viceversa, perdera el “emparejado” y la configuracion del “fail safe”. Siga las

indicaciones de emparejamiento de este manual.




Listado de piezas (Para el diagrama estallado vea las paginaciones 30-32)

AP Descripcion AP Descripcion
No. No.
MV22029 | Abrazaderas cuerpo (8) MV25021 (CSOCrgL‘j?tF‘{’CC)"mp'eto caja cambios central
MV22030 | Tuerca nylon M4 (8) MV25022 Parachoques F/R (Scout RC)
MV22055 | Tornillo avellanado M3x10 (8) MV25023 Chasis Lado Placa bronce 2 piezas (Scout RC)
MV22057 Tornillo cabeza redonda M3x10mm (6) MV25024 Arbol motor centro universal 2 piezas (Scout RC)
MV22062 | Tuerca nylon M3 (6) MV25025 gzzg‘t%ggmﬂeot;’ absorbente impacto 2
MV22067 | Cojinete troncoconico 15x10x4 (6) MV25026 MS-25 9kg MG Servo
MV22068 Cojinete troncoconico 5x10x4 (8) MV25027 Bateria y bandeja radio c/soporte (Scout RC)
MV24035 | E-Clips 4.0mm 8 piezas MV25028 (C)Socrg{l?l;%o)r de velocidad electronico MSC-RC
MV24041 8‘?’2\;9(5“0"";:/5:Rg‘ﬂ%/p;zﬁvt;ate”a Ni-MH de 4.8 - MV25029 | Motor MM-25 540 14d (Scout RC)
MV24094 | Conjunto tornillos M3x3mm 8 piezas MV25030 Egt)”'a punto muerto 5,9mm 6 piezas (Scout
MV24102 | Receptor MRX - 24 2,4 GHz 3Ch MV25031 Rotula 5,9mm 8 piezas (Scout RC)
MV24103 | Transmisor MTX - 24 2.4 GHz 2Ch MV25032 E-Clip M2,5 (8 piezas)
MV25000 | Carcasa diferencial F/R (Scout RC) MV25033 | Arandela 6x2,7x0,5 (6 piezas)
MV25001 Montaje bola enlace centro F/R 2 piezas (Scout RC) | | MV25034 | Tuerca nylon M2,5 (8 piezas)
MV25002 | Brazos direccién I/D 2 piezas (Scout RC) MV25035 | Tornillo cabeza inferior M3x12 (8 piezas)
MV25003 | Adaptador alfiler direcciéon 8 piezas (Scout RC) MV25036 | Tornillo cabeza inferior M3x14 (6 piezas)
MV25004 | Centros direccion I/D 2 piezas (Scout RC) MV25037 | Tornillo cabeza inferior M3x8 (8 piezas)
MV25005 | Arbol motor izq. 2 piezas (Scout RC) MV25038 | Tornillo cabeza inferior M4x8 (8 piezas)
MV25006 | Arbol motor der. 2 piezas (Scout RC) MV25039 | Tornillo cabeza inferior M2x10 (6 piezas)
MV25007 ggre”da' bloqueado c/corona cambios 38d (scout | | \n25040 | Tomillo cabeza inferior M3x16 (6 piezas)
MV25008 | Caja cambio pifién diferencial 13 d (Scout RC) MV25041 Tornillo cabeza inferior M3x20 (6 piezas)
MV25009 | Servo placa y montajes (Scout RC) MV25042 | Tornillo cabeza inferior M3x25 (4 piezas)
MV25010 | Pivotes cuerpo 4 piezas (Scout RC) MV25043 | Tornillo cabeza inferior M3x24 (6 piezas)
MV25011 Neumatico con inserciones 2 piezas (Scout RC) MV25044 Tornillo cabeza inferior M3x26 (6 piezas)
MV25012 Ruedas con llantas de bronce 2 piezas (Scout RC) MV25045 Tornillo avellanado M3x8 (8 piezas)
MV25013 Eje rueda F/T 2 piezas (Scout RC) MV25046 Tornillo cabeza inferior M5x5 (8 piezas)
MV25014 Q"Ca)ptadores hex ruedas c/alf 2x10 4 piezas (Scout | |\n/55047 | Tomillo prisionero M3x20 (6 piezas)
MV25015 Bajo chasis (Scout RC) MV25048 Tornillo prisionero M3x15 (6 piezas)
MV25016 | Abrazadera trasera corta (Scout RC) MV25049 Scout pintado RD carcasa azul c/calcos
MV25017 Enlace lado 132mm bronce 2 piezas (Scout RC) MV25050 Tubo negro aéreo
MV25018 Enlace servo 68,5mm bronce 2 piezas (Scout RC) MV25051 0.5 modulo pifidn soélo 14D (Scout RC)
MV25019 Enlace centro 105mm bronce 2 piezas (Scout RC) MV25052 ?S?:cl)\ﬂ(tjcli?ucl:o) rueda dientes solo cambios 87D
MV25020 Erg:l;slce direccion 146mm bronce 2 piezas (Scout MV22038 Servo brazos Strada/Scout RC (2 piezas)
MV22247 | 14T Pifion 0,6 modulo




Exploded Views, Cxema c6opku, Explosionszeichnung, Diagrama desplegado

V Front Gearbox, lMepedruti mocm, Vordere Getriebebox, Caja cambios frontal

MV22067
MV25003 Twzuﬁa
Myvz2sg4s  MV25018 MyZ=002 — MV25014
My2s042 | MV25014 6‘
| a%  MV25013 :
i
A )
4]
N MV24035
o MV25004
D

i

N A

MV25037 ‘ P
—MV22057 wzzuaz-l///"‘

—
T MV25005
%
e MV25039 64— Myv22089
Mv250049 MV25000— : — MV22067
MV25037 £
MV22057 — :
MV25013 >
MV25014 — & . W
MV22067 '—_)»
wasoos— | l" { N0 -mvzs0a7
Nvesiz = (¥ MV24035
X 5 I e
MV22068 — V22057 l )Y =
MV25014- G, =
& ol
MV22062- o

Rear Gearbox, 3adHuii mocm, Hintere Getriebebox, Caja cambios trasera

™

&
L _;;- MV25042

&

MV25016-@in.
o MV25031 & ——=L 25031

5003 — MV25014

= MV22068

=MVz5002

MV25001—

W L.

MV22068
MV25000

MV2503

MV25013
MV250 14—| 4
MV22067

MV25003
ok 6" o — 22057

n

MV25002—

MV22068 —
MV25014 _.6' Mv24035 6

4 P
5 -Mv22062 " |

‘:?5; MV25006

MV22057




Exploded Views, Cxema cbopku, Explosionszeichnung, Diagrama desplegado

V Centre Gearbox, lenmpanbHbiti pedykmop, Mittlere Getriebebox, Caja cambios central

MV25029

Mv22247
MU2409-I$

MV22067 MV25021
MV22030

|
MV25021

MV25037

V Wheel and Tyre, Koneca, Reifen und Felgen, Rueda y neumético

MV25046

Mv25012

Mv22029

- A
e —
I_
MV25027

MV25046 I
MV25012

7.2v Stick Pack
OTukeTka 7.2B

Mv24102

MVZ25028

Upper Deck, BepxHsisi nany6a, Oberdeck, Piso de arribaA




Exploded Views, Cxema c6opku, Explosionszeichnung, Diagrama desplegado

V Chassis, Waccu, Chassis, Chasis

MV22030

Front and Rear
MV25019 &

_(r" 2




Notes, lpumeyvaHusi, Notas




Notes, lpumeyvaHusi, Notas




Notes, lpumeyvaHusi, Notas




HOBBY PRODUCTS INTERNATIONAL EUROPE LTD.

19 WILLIAM NADIN WAY
SWADLINCOTE, DERBYSHIRE, DE11 0BB, UK




